REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL



Approved by:

Department Director

City Manager

SUBJECT:

Resolution authorizing an Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement (the "Lease") and an Escrow and Account Control Agreement with Banc of America Public Capital Corp to secure funding for energy improvements (e.g. ENGIE Project)

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that City Council (Council) approve the Resolution titled "A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MADERA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AN EQUIPMENT LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND AN ESCROW AND ACCOUNT CONTROL AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE ACQUISITION, PURCHASE, FINANCING AND LEASING OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000,000; AND AUTHORIZING THE TAKING OF OTHER ACTIONS, AND THE DELIVERY OF OTHER DOCUMENTS, RELATED THERETO"

SUMMARY:

Staff and the City's financing team secured term sheet proposals from lenders interested in financing the various energy improvements. Each lender was asked to provide 15 and 20-year escalating and level debt service options. The City received responses from seven (7) different lenders. On December 4, 2019, Council gave direction to staff and the financing team to move forward with the 20-year level debt service option provided by Banc of America Public Capital Corp and to bring the documents forward for Council approval.

DISCUSSION:

For context, a synopsis of the various Council actions is as follows:

 On August 21, 2019, the Council approved a Resolution appointing Del Rio Advisors, LLC as Municipal Advisor.

- On September 18, 2019, the City Council approved a Resolution appointing Jones Hall as Bond Counsel and Brandis Tallman LLC as Placement Agent.
- On October 24, 2019, the Placement Agent circulated a term sheet to twenty-five (25) different lenders known to finance energy improvements as an equipment lease. An equipment lease means that only the assets placed in service are the subject of the lease. The City is not required to lease an essential asset as required for a standard lease revenue bond.
- On November 8, 2019, the Placement Agent received seven (7) term sheet responses from qualified lenders.
- On December 4, 2019, the Council reviewed the various proposals and gave direction for staff and the City's financing team to move forward with the proposal for a 20-year term with level debt service as proposed by Banc of America Public Capital Corp.

Table 1 summarizes the results of the most attractive term sheet responses for each of	option:

Table 1: Comparison of Term Sheet Responses (Level and Escalating Debt Service Options)						
Lender	Term	Structure ⁽¹⁾	Interest Rate	Principal Amount ⁽²⁾	Total Net Interest ⁽³⁾	Net Energy Savings ⁽⁴⁾
Cal Bank and Trust	15yr	Level DS	2.51%	\$19,693,000	\$3,908,346	\$31,554,375
Cal Bank and Trust	15yr	Escalating DS	2.55%	\$19,701,000	\$4,170,908	\$31,283,813
Cal Bank and Trust	20yr	Level DS	2.36% ⁽⁵⁾	\$19,667,000	\$4,830,093	\$30,658,627
Cal Bank and Trust	20yr	Escalating DS	2.34% ⁽⁶⁾	\$19,665,000	\$5,261,904	\$30,228,819
Banc of America	20yr	Level DS	2.77%	\$19,743,000	\$5,921,152	\$29,491,568
Banc of America	20yr	Escalating DS	2.79%	\$19,747,000	\$6,576,421	\$28,832,300

⁽¹⁾ DS: Debt Service

. .

⁽²⁾ Assumes funding \$19,123,000 of energy improvements, one year of capitalized interest and costs of issuance

⁽³⁾ Net of one year of capitalized interest while the improvements are installed

⁽⁴⁾ Assumes cash flows provided by Engie showing energy savings over a 30-year period

(5) First 15 years are at a fixed 2.52% and the final 5 years are variable at 2.05% and resets every five years

(6) First 15 years are at a fixed 2.56% and the final 5 years are variable at 2.05% and resets every five years

Financing Overview

Worth noting is that in the staff report to the Council on November 6, 2019, staff noted various assumptions for the purposes of calculating estimated savings from the proposed project. Table 2 highlights some of the key assumptions that were utilized to project potential savings.

Table 2: Financing Assumptions from Nov. 6, 2019 City Council meeting			
A. Finance term	20 years		
B. Amortization structure	Escalating		
C. Annual interest rate on the lease	2.85%		
D. Annual escalation of electricity cost	4.3%		
E. Annual escalation of operating and maintenance costs	3%		

Banc of America Proposal

After review, the Council gave direction to move forward with the 20-year level debt service option proposed by Banc of America Public Capital Corp. Some key features:

- The interest rate is locked at 2.77% through December 31, 2019.
- The loan would be callable on any payment date in whole only at 102%.
- This would not allow the City to prepay portions of the loan over time.
- They do not require fees for either bank counsel or a lender representative.

Estimated Energy Savings

The estimated energy savings were provided by Engie for 30 years, but for purposes of this report, the focus is simply the twenty (20) year time horizon of the Lease. Table 3 shows the estimated net annual energy savings on a cash flow basis for the proposed Banc of America Public Capital Corp 20-year level debt service option.

Table 3: Estimated Net Fiscal Year EnergySavings / (Cost), 20-year Level DebtService Option		
Fiscal Year	Estimated Energy	
2021	Savings \$754,742	
2021	\$89,013	
2022	\$144,645	
2023		
2024	-\$153,139	
2025	-\$106,582	
	-\$15,263	
2027	\$35,659	
2028	\$89,293	
2029	\$143,746	
2030	\$202,115	
2031	\$261,501	
2032	\$323,034	
2033	\$387,822	
2034	\$454,974	
2035	\$524,620	
2036	\$597 <i>,</i> 878	
2037	\$672,884	
2038	\$751,780	
2039	\$832,710	
2040	\$917,824	
Total	\$6,909,256	

Financing Schedule

Should the Council approve the Resolution tonight, Table 4 below shows the financing schedule with the estimated dates and items to be completed before the closing date of the Lease:

Table 4: Tentative Financing Schedule (Subject to Change)		
Date	Task	
December 18, 2019	Council Consideration	
Week of December 23rd	Final Review of DocumentsFinal Documents Executed	
Monday December 30th	Closing and Transfer of Funds	

Resolution for Approval

The attached Resolution, titled as follows, serves multiple purposes. A summary of each is noted below:

"A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MADERA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AN EQUIPMENT LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND AN ESCROW AND ACCOUNT CONTROL AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE ACQUISITION, PURCHASE, FINANCING AND LEASING OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000,000; AND AUTHORIZING THE TAKING OF OTHER ACTIONS, AND THE DELIVERY OF OTHER DOCUMENTS, RELATED THERETO"

Documents for Review and Approval by Resolution

• Equipment Lease / Purchase Agreement:

An agreement between the City and Banc of America Public Capital Corp (the "Bank") where the Bank will lend money to the City to install the energy improvements and the City will make rental payments to acquire the energy improvements from the Bank. This document governs all the responsibilities and covenants of the parties and includes, but is not limited to, sections on rental payments, tax covenants, insurance requirements, prepayment of the lease, default provisions and remedies upon default.

• Escrow and Account Control Agreement:

An agreement between the City, the Bank and Bank of America, National Association (the "Escrow Agent") where the Escrow Agent will establish and hold the proceeds of the Equipment Lease / Purchase Agreement in an escrow account and will periodically disburse the proceeds as installation of the energy improvements progress.

 Memorandum of Understanding with Bank of America Public Capital Corp (the "Bank") and ENGIE Services U.S. Inc. (the "Contractor"):

This document memorializes the relationship between the Bank and the Contractor while the energy improvements are being installed.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Overall, improvements are planned at 17 City facilities. Table 5 provides a summary of the proposed project, including the costs. Worth noting is that approximately 75 percent of the overall project costs will be for solar improvements. Given that the proposed improvements impact various funds, repayment will be allocated to the various funds based on the benefits received.

Table 5: Pricing Summa	ry by Measure	and Facility				
Facility	Solar	HVAC	Lighting	EV Chargers	Electrical Switchgear	Total
Airport	\$422,289	\$39,149	\$104,752	\$0	\$0	\$566,191
Bergon Community Center	\$0	\$68,610	\$24,675	\$0	\$0	\$93,286
City Hall	\$657,702	\$1,092,768	\$120,500	\$127 <i>,</i> 670	\$0	\$1,998,640
Fire Station #56	\$0	\$25,106	\$23,547	\$0	\$0	\$48,653
Fire Station #57	\$0	\$6,524	\$33,621	\$0	\$0	\$40,145
Intermodal Transit Facility	\$0	\$48,271	\$63,542	\$0	\$0	\$111,814
Lions Town & Country Park	\$1,438,360	\$0	\$80,391	\$0	\$234,614	\$1,753,364
Madera Community Center	\$0	\$0	\$50,277	\$0	\$0	\$50,277
Madera Swimming Pool	\$0	\$0	\$20,355	\$0	\$0	\$20,355
Millview Park	\$543,945	\$0	\$17,253	\$0	\$0	\$561,198
Pan American Community Center	\$252,308	\$183,379	\$90,613	\$0	\$0	\$526,300
Police Station	\$630,351	\$53 <i>,</i> 662	\$115,807	\$0	\$0	\$799,821
Public Works Building	\$483,354	\$87 <i>,</i> 943	\$124,479	\$127 <i>,</i> 670	\$0	\$823 <i>,</i> 446
Successor Redevelopment Agency	\$0	\$14,721	\$46,938	\$0	\$0	\$61,659
Streetlights	\$0	\$0	\$1,351,186	\$0	\$0	\$1,351,186
WWTP	\$8,974,349	\$12,300	\$127,044	\$0	\$91,601	\$9,205,295
Youth Center	\$690,721	\$36,894	\$109,617	\$0	\$0	\$837,232
Total	\$14,093,380	\$1,669,329	\$2,504,598	\$255,340	\$326,215	\$18,848,862
% of Project	75%	9%	13%	1%	2%	

The nearly \$19 million project will be an obligation of the City's General Fund but it is estimated that a portion of the proposed payments and associated energy savings on the Lease may be allocated to some of the City's other funds (Water, Wastewater, Airport and Successor Agency). It is estimated that the City's General Fund will be responsible for approximately \$1,315,000 per year of rental payments on the entire Lease but those payments are designed to be mostly offset by annual energy savings and any allocations for the rental payments from other City funds.

Table 6 provides an overview of estimated fiscal year energy savings per fund account. Worth noting is that in certain years, some funds are projected to cost the City more than the projected savings; however, by the end of year 20, each fund is projected to experience a savings. A

negative number indicates that it will cost the City more to service the debt than what it anticipates to save with planned improvements.

Table 6: Estimated Net Fiscal Year Energy Savings, 20-year Level Debt Service Option						
Fiscal Year	General Fund	Sewer Fund	Water Fund	Airport Fund	Successor Agency	Total
2021	\$271,711	\$319,638	\$120,472	\$36,605	\$6,316	\$754,742
2022	-\$117,360	\$346,110	-\$151,938	\$9,045	\$3,156	\$89,013
2023	-\$102,943	\$370,685	-\$137,410	\$10,851	\$3,462	\$144,645
2024	-\$88,095	\$40,912	-\$122,452	\$12,717	\$3,779	-\$153,139
2025	-\$72,421	\$53 <i>,</i> 700	-\$106,646	\$14,675	\$4,111	-\$106,582
2026	-\$48,017	\$78 <i>,</i> 344	-\$67,606	\$17,559	\$4,456	-\$15,263
2027	-\$31,085	\$92,360	-\$50,110	\$19,680	\$4,814	\$35,659
2028	-\$13,227	\$107,076	-\$31,649	\$21,904	\$5,189	\$89,293
2029	\$4,862	\$122,098	-\$12,968	\$24,179	\$5,576	\$143,746
2030	\$24,313	\$138,086	\$7,140	\$26,592	\$5,984	\$202,115
2031	\$44,063	\$154,432	\$27,537	\$29,064	\$6,405	\$261,501
2032	\$64,522	\$171,380	\$48,662	\$31,628	\$6,843	\$323,034
2033	\$86,093	\$189,171	\$70,941	\$34,316	\$7,301	\$387,822
2034	\$108,447	\$207,623	\$94,023	\$37,103	\$7,779	\$454,974
2035	\$131,628	\$226,769	\$117,952	\$39,996	\$8,275	\$524,620
2036	\$156,043	\$246,852	\$143,162	\$43,027	\$8,795	\$597,878
2037	\$181,006	\$267,485	\$168,917	\$46,144	\$9,332	\$672,884
2038	\$207,297	\$289,128	\$196,050	\$49,410	\$9,895	\$751,780
2039	\$234,234	\$311,394	\$223,829	\$52,774	\$10,478	\$832,710
2040	\$262,600	\$334,749	\$253,089	\$56,298	\$11,089	\$917,824
Total	\$1,303,668	\$4,067,991	\$790,993	\$613 <i>,</i> 568	\$133,036	\$6,909,256

While the City is projecting a net savings of \$6.9 million by the end of year 20, each fund will be impacted differently. Attachment 5 provides a cash flow analysis for each of the following funds:

- Total for all funds combined
- General Fund
- Sewer Fund
- Water Fund
- Airport Fund
- Successor Agency Fund

Estimated Costs of Issuance

The costs of issuance are fully contingent upon the transaction closing. The entire estimated costs of issuance of \$88,231.95 (see Table 6) are assumed paid from the proceeds of the Lease

and are fully accounted for in all the numbers presented above and in the good faith estimates shown under "SB 450 Compliance (Good Faith Estimates)".

Table 6: Estimated Costs of Issuance				
Line Item	Amount			
Bond Counsel	25,000.00			
Municipal Advisor	37,500.00			
Municipal Advisor Expenses	500.00			
Placement Agent	16,000.00			
Research	1,000.00			
CDIAC	4,858.00			
Miscellaneous	3,373.95			
Total	\$88,231.95			

SB 450 Compliance (Good Faith Estimates)

In compliance with SB 450, good faith estimates set forth herein are provided with respect to the Equipment Lease / Purchase Agreement (the "Lease"). Such good faith estimates have been provided to the City by the Placement Agent. Each estimate is based on the City's financing plan and current market conditions, including the proposed interest rate for the Bank of America 20-year level debt service option as documented under the Lease.

- *Principal Amount:* The estimated aggregate principal amount of the Lease is <u>\$19,432,000</u>.
- True Interest Cost: The estimated true interest cost of the Lease, which means the rate necessary to discount the amounts payable on the respective principal and interest payment dates to the purchase price received for the Lease, is <u>2.770132%</u>.
- *Finance Charge:* The estimated finance charge for the Lease, which means the sum of all fees and charges paid to third parties is <u>\$88,231.95</u>.
- Amount of Proceeds to be Received: The estimate of the amount of proceeds to be received by the City from the Lease, less the finance charge of the Lease, as estimated above, is <u>\$19,343,768.05</u> which includes <u>\$18,848,862.00</u> to fund the energy improvements and <u>\$494,906.05</u> to fund interest on the Lease for the first two payments.
- Total Payment Amount: The estimated total payment amount, which means the sum of all payments the City will make to pay debt service on the Lease, plus the finance charge for the Lease not paid with the proceeds of the Lease, calculated to the final maturity of the Lease, is <u>\$25,259,969.20</u> which equals total debt service of <u>\$25,754,875.25</u> less funded interest in the amount of <u>\$494,906.05</u>

The foregoing estimates are good faith estimates only. The actual figures may differ from the estimates owing to:

- A. Differences between assumptions regarding the date of the closing of the Lease, the principal amount of the Lease, the amortization of the Lease, the final interest rate of the Lease and actual facts;
- B. Other market conditions;
- C. Changes in the City's financing plan; or
- D. A combination of such factors.

ALTERNATIVES:

As an alternative the Council may wish to:

- A. Seek additional time to consider the Resolution and the various documents and request the Financing Team bring back the item for future consideration.
- B. Direct the Financing Team to consider other financing alternatives and bring the item back for future consideration.
- C. Direct staff to terminate work on the financing.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Resolution
- 2. Equipment Lease / Purchase Agreement
 - a. Exhibit A: Form of Equipment Schedule
 - b. Exhibit B: Form of Payment Schedule
 - c. Exhibit C 1: Form of Authorizing Resolution
 - d. Exhibit C 2: Form of Incumbency and Authorization Certificate
 - e. Exhibit D: Form of Opinion of Lessee's Counsel
 - f. Exhibit E: Form of Final Acceptance Certificate
 - g. Exhibit F: Form of Self Insurance Certificate
 - h. Exhibit G: List of Streetlight ID Numbers
 - i. Exhibit H: Form of Notice and Acknowledgement of Assignment
 - j. Exhibit I: Form of Escrow and Account Control Agreement
- 3. Escrow and Account Control Agreement
 - a. Exhibit A-1: Form of Incumbency and Authorization Certificate
 - b. Exhibit A-2: Escrow and Account Control Agreement
- 4. Memorandum of Understanding with Bank of America Public Capital Corp and ENGIE Services U.S. Inc.
- 5. Cash flow Analysis for the following funds:
 - a. Entire project
 - b. General Fund
 - c. Sewer Fund
 - d. Water Fund
 - e. Airport Fund
 - f. Successor Agency Fund

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AN EQUIPMENT LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND AN ESCROW AND ACCOUNT CONTROL AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE ACQUISITION, PURCHASE, FINANCING AND LEASING OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000,000; AND AUTHORIZING THE TAKING OF OTHER ACTIONS, AND THE DELIVERY OF OTHER DOCUMENTS, RELATED THERETO

WHEREAS, the City of Madera (the "City") is authorized by the laws of the State of California to purchase, acquire and lease personal property for the benefit of the City and its inhabitants and to enter into contracts with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase, acquire and lease certain equipment with a cost not to exceed \$20,000,000, constituting personal property necessary for the City to efficiently perform essential governmental functions and/or functions incidental thereto, such as LED lighting, HVAC and other energy efficiency equipment to be installed at various locations in the City (the "Equipment"); and

WHEREAS, in order to finance the acquisition and installation of the Equipment, the City proposes to enter into an Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") with Banc of America Public Capital Corp, or an affiliate, an Escrow and Account Control Agreement (the "Escrow Agreement") with Bank of America, National Association, or an affiliate, as escrow agent, and a Memorandum of Understanding with Banc of America Public Capital Corp and ENGIE Services U.S. Inc., the forms of which have been presented to this City Council at this meeting; and

WHEREAS, the information required to be obtained and disclosed by this City Council pursuant to Section 5852.1 of the California Government Code with respect to the financing of the Equipment is set forth in the staff report accompanying this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, this City Council deems it for the benefit of the City and for the efficient and effective administration thereof to enter into the Agreement and the Escrow Agreement, and the other documentation related to the financing of the Equipment for the purchase, acquisition and leasing of the Equipment on the terms and conditions therein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MADERA RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Approval of Documents. The form, terms and provisions of the Agreement and the Escrow Agreement are hereby approved in substantially the forms on file with this City Council at this meeting, with such insertions, omissions and changes as shall be approved by the City Manager or his or her designee (each, an "Authorized Officer"), and the execution of the Agreement and the Escrow Agreement shall be conclusive evidence of such approval; provided, that the maximum principal amount of the rental payments payable under the Agreement shall not exceed \$20,000,000 and the interest rate attributable to the rental payments

payable under the Agreement shall not exceed 2.80% (except in the case of any increase to the interest rate due to a default or an event of taxability). Subject to the foregoing, each of the Authorized Officers is hereby authorized and directed to execute, and the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to attest, the Agreement and the Escrow Agreement.

Section 2. Other Actions Authorized. Each of the Authorized Officers and each of the other officers and employees of the City shall take all action necessary or reasonably required to carry out, give effect to, and consummate the transactions contemplated by this Resolution (including the execution and delivery of certificates, disbursement requests, tax certificates and agreements, as contemplated in the Agreement) and to take all action necessary in conformity therewith, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any closing and other documents required to be delivered in connection with the Agreement and the Escrow Agreement. Whenever in this resolution any officer of the City is authorized to execute or attest any document, or take any action, such execution, attestation or action may be taken on behalf of such officer by any person designated by such officer to act on his or her behalf in the case such officer shall be absent or unavailable.

Section 3. Appointment of Authorized City Representatives. Each of the Authorized Officers is hereby designated to act as an authorized representative of the City for purposes of the Agreement and the Escrow Agreement, until such time as an Authorized Officer and/or this City Council shall designate any other or different authorized representative for purposes of the Agreement and/or the Escrow Agreement.

Section 4. Effectiveness. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its approval and adoption.

* * * * *

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Madera, California, at a regularly scheduled meeting thereof, held on the 18th day of December, 2019, by the following vote of the City Council:

AYES:	COUNCILMEMBERS
NOES:	COUNCILMEMBERS
ABSENT:	COUNCILMEMBERS
ABSTAIN:	COUNCILMEMBERS

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

EQUIPMENT LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT (ESCROW ACCOUNT)

This Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement (this "Agreement") dated as of December 30, 2019, and entered into by and between Banc of America Public Capital Corp, a Kansas corporation (together with its successors, assigns and transferees, and as more particularly defined herein, "Lessor"), and City of Madera, California, a city existing under the laws of the State of California ("Lessee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessee desires to lease and acquire from Lessor certain Equipment (as such term is defined herein), subject to the terms and conditions hereof; and,

WHEREAS, Lessee is authorized under the constitution and laws of the State (as such term is defined herein) to enter into this Agreement for the purposes set forth herein;

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the premises hereinafter contained, the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

Section 1.01. Definitions. The following terms will have the meanings indicated below unless the context clearly requires otherwise:

"2008 California Airport Loan Agreement" means that certain California Airport Loan Agreement entered into June 29, 2007, by and between the State of California, Department of Transportation, and the Lessee.

"2018 Lease Documents" means (i) that certain Lease (City of Madera) entered into as of January 1, 2018, by and between the Authority and the Lessee, (ii) that certain Sublease (City of Madera) entered into as of January 1, 2018, by and between the Authority and the Lessee, and (iii) that certain Assignment Agreement entered into as of January 1, 2018, by and between the Authority and the Lessee Authority and ZB, N.A.

"Acquisition Amount" means \$19,432,000.00. The Acquisition Amount is the amount represented by Lessee to be sufficient, together with other funds of Lessee (if any) that are legally available for the purpose of acquiring and installing the Equipment.

"Acquisition Period" means the period ending five (5) business days prior to

"Agreement" means this Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, including the exhibits hereto, together with any amendments and modifications to this Agreement pursuant to Section 13.04.

"Airport ECMs" means that portion of the Equipment, other than BAPCC Solar Equipment, installed in the 14-unit aircraft storage t-hangar building at Madera Municipal Airport.

"Authority" means the Madera Public Financing Authority.

"BAPCC Solar Equipment" means that portion of the Equipment constituting solar photovoltaic generating equipment and all accessories, equipment, parts and appurtenances appertaining to such solar equipment.

"*Capital Projects Financing Documents*" means: (i) the Series 2019 Lease Revenue Documents, (ii) the 2008 California Airport Loan Agreement, (iii) the Master Installment Sale Documents, and (iv) the 2018 Lease Documents.

"*Code*" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. Each reference to a Section of the Code herein shall be deemed to include the relevant United States Treasury Regulations proposed or in effect thereunder.

"*Commencement Date*" means the date when Lessee's obligation to pay rent commences hereunder, which shall be the date on which the Acquisition Amount is deposited with the Escrow Agent.

"Contract Rate" means the rate identified as such in the Payment Schedule.

"Disbursement Request" means the disbursement request attached to the Escrow Agreement as Schedule 1 and made a part thereof.

"ENGIE Contract" means that certain [Energy Services Contract] dated as of [December 30, 2019], between Lessee and ENGIE, as modified by that certain Memorandum of Understanding dated as of December 30, 2019, among Lessee, Lessor and ENGIE.

"Equipment" means the equipment, fixtures and other goods and property listed in the Equipment Schedule and all replacements, repairs, restorations, modifications and improvements thereof or thereto made pursuant to Article V or Section 8.01. Whenever reference is made in this Agreement to Equipment, such reference shall be deemed to include all such replacements, repairs, restorations, modifications and improvements of or to such Equipment.

"Equipment Costs" means the total cost of the Equipment, including related soft costs such as freight, installation and taxes and other capitalizable costs, and other costs incurred in connection with the acquisition, installation and/or financing of the Equipment.

"Equipment Schedule" means the Equipment Schedule attached hereto as *Exhibit A* and made a part hereof (including any duly authorized and executed amendments thereto).

"Escrow Account" means the account established and held by the Escrow Agent pursuant to the Escrow Agreement.

"Escrow Agent" means the Escrow Agent identified in the Escrow Agreement, and its successors and assigns.

"Escrow Agreement" means the Escrow and Account Control Agreement in form and substance acceptable to and executed by Lessee, Lessor and the Escrow Agent, pursuant to which the Escrow Account is established and administered.

"Event of Default" means an Event of Default described in Section 12.01.

"Event of Non-appropriation" means the failure of Lessee's governing body to appropriate or otherwise make available funds to pay Rental Payments under this Agreement following the Original Term or then current Renewal Term sufficient for the continued performance of this Agreement by Lessee.

"Fire Station ECMs" means that portion of the Equipment, other than BAPCC Solar Equipment, installed at the Lessee's Fire Station No. 7, located at 200 S. Schnoor Avenue, Madera, California.

"Lease Term" means the Original Term and all Renewal Terms, with a final Renewal Term ending on December 1, 2039.

"Lessee" means the entity referred to as Lessee in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

"Lessor" means (a) the entity referred to as Lessor in the first paragraph of this Agreement and its successors or (b) any assignee or transferee of any right, title or interest of Lessor in and to this Agreement pursuant to Section 11.01 hereof, including the right, title and interest of Lessor in and to the Equipment, the Rental Payments and other amounts due hereunder, the Escrow Agreement and Escrow Account and other Collateral, but does not include any entity solely by reason of that entity retaining or assuming any obligation of Lessor to perform hereunder.

"Lien" means any lien (statutory or otherwise), security interest, mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, deposit arrangement, encumbrance, preference, priority or other security or preferential arrangement of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any financing lease having substantially the same economic effect as any of the foregoing and the filing of any financing statement under the Uniform Commercial Code or comparable law of any jurisdiction).

"Master Installment Sale Documents" means (i) that certain Master Installment Sale Agreement dated as of March 1, 2006, by and between the Lessee and the Authority, relating to the Lessee's water system, [(ii) that certain First Supplemental Installment Sale Agreement dated as of March 1, 2006, by and between the Lessee and the Authority, relating to the Authority's Water and Wastewater Revenue Bonds, Series 2006, (iii) that certain Second Supplemental Installment Sale Agreement dated as of November 1, 2010, between the Lessee and the Authority, relating to the Authority's Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2010, (iv) that certain Trust Agreement dated as of November 1, 2010, between the Authority and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., relating to the Authority's Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2010, (v) that certain Second Supplemental Installment Sale Agreement dated as of December 1, 2015, between the Lessee and the Authority, relating to the Authority's Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2010, (v) that certain Second Supplemental Installment Sale Agreement dated as of December 1, 2015, between the Lessee and the Authority, relating to the Authority's Wastewater Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2015, (vi) that certain Third Supplemental Installment Sale Agreement dated as of December 1, 2015, between the Lessee and the Authority, relating to the Authority's Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2015, and (vii) that certain Trust Agreement dated as of December 1, 2015, between the Lessee and the Authority, relating to the Authority's Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2015 and (vii) that certain Trust Agreement dated as of December 1, 2015, between the Authority and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., relating to the Authority's Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2015, [¹].

"Material Adverse Change" means any change in Lessee's creditworthiness that could have a material adverse effect on (i) the financial condition or operations of Lessee, or (ii) Lessee's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

"Non-Collateral ECMs" means, collectively, the Airport ECMs, the Fire Station ECMs, the Police Station ECMs and the WWTP ECMs.

"Original Term" means the period from the Commencement Date until the end of the fiscal year of Lessee in effect at such Commencement Date.

"Outstanding Balance" means the amount that is shown for each Rental Payment Date under the column titled "Outstanding Balance" on the Payment Schedule.

"Payment Schedule" means the Payment Schedule attached hereto as *Exhibit B* and made a part hereof.

"Police Station ECMs" means that portion of the Equipment, other than BAPCC Solar Equipment, installed at the Lessee's Police Administration Building, located at 330 South "C" Street, Madera, California.

"Prepayment Price" means the amount that is shown for each Rental Payment Date under the column titled "Prepayment Price" on the Payment Schedule.

"Principal Portion" means the amount that is shown for each Rental Payment Date under the column titled "Principal Portion" on the Payment Schedule.

1

City to confirm whether any of these financings have been refunded or are no longer outstanding.

"Related Documents" means this Agreement, the Escrow Agreement and the Vendor Agreement, each as may be amended and supplemented.

"Renewal Terms" means the consecutive renewal terms of this Agreement, the first of which commences immediately after the end of the Original Term and each having a duration and a term coextensive with each successive fiscal year of Lessee; *provided* that the final such Renewal Term shall commence on the first day of the last such fiscal year and end on the first business day after the last scheduled Rental Payment Date.

"Rental Payment Date" means each date on which Lessee is required to make a Rental Payment under this Agreement as specified in the Payment Schedule.

"*Rental Payments*" means the basic rental payments payable by Lessee on the Rental Payment Dates and in the amounts as specified in the Payment Schedule, consisting of a principal component and an interest component, and in all cases sufficient to repay such principal component and interest thereon at the applicable Contract Rate (or Taxable Rate if then in effect).

"Scheduled Term" means the Original Term and all Renewal Terms, with a final Renewal Term ending on December 1, 2039, as set forth in *Exhibit B* attached hereto.

"SEC" means the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

"Series 2019 Lease Revenue Documents" means (i) that certain Site Lease dated June 1, 2019, between the Lessee and the Authority, (ii) that certain Facilities Lease dated June 1, 2019, between the Authority and the Lessee, and (iii) that certain Trust Agreement dated June 1, 2019, between the Authority and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., each relating to \$4,005,000 Madera Public Financing Authority Lease Revenue Bonds, Series 2019.

"Special Counsel" means Jones Hall, A Professional Law Corporation.

"State" means the State of California.

"Taxable Rate" means, for each day that the interest component of Rental Payments is taxable for Federal income tax purposes, an interest rate equal to the Contract Rate plus a rate sufficient such that the total interest to be paid on any Rental Payment Date would, after such interest was reduced by the amount of any Federal, state or local income tax (including any interest, penalties or additions to tax) actually imposed thereon, equal the amount of interest otherwise due to Lessor.

"Vendor" means the manufacturer, installer or supplier of the Equipment or any other person as well as the agents or dealers of the manufacturer, installer or supplier with whom Lessee arranged Lessee's acquisition, installation, maintenance and/or servicing of the Equipment, and includes, without limitation, ENGIE Services U.S. Inc. (*"ENGIE"*).

"Vendor Agreement" means any contract entered into by Lessee and any Vendor for the acquisition, installation, maintenance and/or servicing of the Equipment, and includes, without limitation, the ENGIE Contract.

"WWTP ECMs" means that portion of the Equipment, other than BAPCC Solar Equipment, installed on or in the Lessee's waste water treatment plant.

ARTICLE II

Section 2.01. Representations and Covenants of Lessee. Lessee represents, covenants and warrants for the benefit of Lessor on the date hereof as follows:

(a) Lessee is a political subdivision of the State within the meaning of Section 103(c) of the Code, duly organized and existing under the constitution and laws of the State, with full power and authority to enter into the Related Documents and the transactions contemplated thereby and to perform all of its obligations thereunder.

(b) Lessee has duly authorized the execution and delivery of the Related Documents by proper action of its governing body at a meeting duly called, regularly convened and attended throughout by the requisite quorum of the members thereof, or by other appropriate official approval, and all requirements have been met and procedures have occurred in order to ensure the validity and enforceability of the Related Documents.

(c) No event or condition that constitutes, or with the giving of notice or the lapse of time or both would constitute, an Event of Default exists at the date hereof. No Event of Non-appropriation has occurred or is threatened with respect to this Agreement.

(d) Lessee will do or cause to be done all things necessary to preserve and keep in full force and effect its existence as a city of the State.

(e) Lessee has complied with such procurement and public bidding requirements as may be applicable to the Related Documents and the acquisition and installation by Lessee of the Equipment.

(f) During the Lease Term, the Equipment will be used by Lessee only for the purpose of performing essential governmental or proprietary functions of Lessee consistent with the permissible scope of Lessee's authority. Lessee does not intend to sell or otherwise dispose of the Equipment or any interest therein prior to the last Rental Payment (including all Renewal Terms) scheduled to be paid hereunder.

(g) Lessee has kept, and throughout the Lease Term shall keep, its books and records in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and practices consistently applied, and shall deliver to Lessor (i) annual audited financial statements (including (1) a balance sheet, (2) statement of revenues, expenses and changes in fund balances for budget and actual, (3) statement of cash flows, and (4) footnotes, schedules

and attachments to the financial statements) within two hundred seventy (270) days after the end of its fiscal year, (ii) such other financial statements and information as Lessor may reasonably request, and (iii) upon Lessor's request, its annual budget for any prior or current fiscal year or for the following fiscal year when approved but not later than thirty (30) days prior to the end of its current fiscal year. The financial statements described in this subsection (g)(i) shall be accompanied by an unqualified opinion of Lessee's independent auditor. Credit information relating to Lessee may be disseminated among Lessor and any of its affiliates and any of their respective successors and assigns.

(h) Lessee has an immediate need for the Equipment and expects to make immediate use of the Equipment. Lessee's need for the Equipment is not temporary and Lessee does not expect the need for any item of the Equipment to diminish during the Scheduled Term.

(i) The payment of the Rental Payments or any portion thereof is not (under the terms of this Agreement or any underlying arrangement) directly or indirectly (x) secured by any interest in property used or to be used in any activity carried on by any person other than a state or local governmental unit or payments in respect of such property; or (y) on a present value basis, derived from payments (whether or not to Lessee) in respect of property, or borrowed money, used or to be used in any activity carried on by any person other than a state or local governmental unit. The Equipment will not be used, directly or indirectly, in any activity carried on by any person other than a state or local governmental unit. No portion of the Acquisition Amount will be used, directly or indirectly, to make or finance loans to any person other than Lessee. Lessee has not entered into any management or other service contract with respect to the use and operation of the Equipment.

(j) There is no pending litigation, tax claim, proceeding or dispute that may adversely affect Lessee's financial condition or impairs its ability to perform its obligations under the Related Documents. Lessee will, at its expense, maintain its legal existence and do any further act and execute, acknowledge, deliver, file, register and record any further documents Lessor may reasonably request in order to protect Lessor's first priority security interest in the Equipment and the Escrow Account and Lessor's rights and benefits under the Related Documents.

(k) Lessee is the fee owner of the real estate where the Equipment is and will be located (the "*Real Property*") and has good and marketable title thereto, and there exists no mortgage, pledge, Lien, security interest, charge or other encumbrance of any nature whatsoever on or with respect to such Real Property other than Capital Projects Financing Documents. In the event any lien, encumbrance, restriction, asserted encumbrance, claim, dispute or other issue exists or arises with respect to the Lessee's legal title to or valid and marketable, beneficial use and enjoyment of the Real Property or impairs or adversely impacts Lessor's right, title or interest in the Equipment or any of Lessor's rights or remedies under this Agreement with respect to the Equipment (each of the foregoing referred to as a "*Real Property Issue*"), Lessee will take all steps necessary to promptly quiet, resolve and/or eliminate such Real Property Issue to the satisfaction of Lessor and ensure that Lessee and Lessor have adequate access to and use of (including beneficial use and enjoyment of) the Real Property for all purposes of the Equipment contemplated herein and Lessee shall ensure that its fee interest in the Real Property and Lessor's right, title or interest in the Equipment and rights or remedies under this Agreement with respect to the Equipment remain free and clear of Real Property Issues.

(1) No lease, rental agreement, lease-purchase agreement, payment agreement or contract for purchase to which Lessee has been a party at any time has been terminated by Lessee as a result of insufficient funds being appropriated in any fiscal year. No event has occurred which would constitute an event of default under any debt, revenue bond or obligation which Lessee has issued during the past ten (10) years.

(m) Lessee represents to Lessor that that it has adopted a debt policy in compliance with SB 1029 and Section 8855 of the Government Code of California *et seq.* and covenants that it shall comply with Section 8855 of the Government Code of California *et seq.* as amended (the "*CDIAC Act*") throughout the Lease Term, including (i) preparing, submitting and filing the report of the proposed debt issuance relating to this Agreement by the method required by the California the report of final sale (and accompanying documents) relating to this Agreement by the method required to the report of final sale for this Agreement by the method required to the report of final sale for this Agreement by the method required by CDIAC, and (iv) paying all fees charged by CDIAC or the CDIAC Act relating to this Agreement, including, but not limited to the fee in an amount equal to one-fortieth of one percent of the Acquisition Amount or as otherwise prescribed by the CDIAC Act.

(n) As of the date of execution and delivery of this Agreement, Lessee has not granted any Lien on the Collateral that would be senior in priority to, or pari passu with, the first priority Lien on the Collateral granted to Lessor under Section 6.02 of this Agreement.

(o) The street addresses and legal descriptions affixed to the UCC-1 financing statements and fixture filings filed and recorded pursuant to Section 3.04(vi), Section 6.01 and/or Section 6.02 hereof are true, accurate and complete street addresses and legal descriptions of all the properties on which the Equipment is located or to be installed. In the event any street address, legal description, other information, UCC-1 financing statement or fixture filing (or continuations or amendments thereof) filed or recorded with respect to the Lessor's interests in the Equipment or any of the real property on which the Equipment is located or to be installed reflects any incorrect or incomplete real property legal description, equipment description or other information, Lessee shall take all steps necessary (with the Lessor's prior written approval) to promptly correct any errors or deficiencies with respect to such legal descriptions, street address, other information, UCC-1 financing statements and/or fixture filings and to protect Lessor's interests in the Equipment.

(p) All financial statements and other information delivered to Lessor by the Lessee is correct as of the date thereof. Since _____, 20__, no material adverse change has occurred in the Lessee's financial condition that would adversely affect the Lessee's ability to perform its obligations hereunder.

(q) Lessee will pay all Equipment Costs and costs of issuance in excess of the Acquisition Amount available therefor out of its own funds. Lessor shall not have any responsibility to pay amounts for any Equipment Costs or costs of issuance with respect to the Related Documents or the Equipment that individually or collectively exceed the Acquisition Amount.

(r) Lessee has complied with applicable laws and provisions of the Capital Projects Financing Documents pertaining to the authorization of this Agreement and the financing and acquisition by the Lessee of the Equipment.

(s) To the extent applicable, as determined by Lessee in its sole discretion, Lessee has complied with the requirements of California Government Code Section 5852.1 *et seq.* in connection with this Agreement and the Equipment.

(t) In connection with the Lessee's compliance with any continuing disclosure undertakings (each, a "Continuing Disclosure Agreement") entered into by the Lessee pursuant to SEC Rule 15c2-12 promulgated pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Rule"), the Lessee may be required to file with the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board's Electronic Municipal Market Access system, or its successor ("EMMA"), notice of its incurrence of its obligations under the Related Documents and notice of any accommodation, waiver, amendment, modification of terms or other similar events reflecting financial difficulties in connection with the Related Documents, in each case including posting a full copy thereof or a description of the material terms thereof (each such posting, an "EMMA Posting"). Except to the extent required by applicable law, including the Rule, the Lessee shall not file or submit or permit the filing or submission of any EMMA Posting that includes the following unredacted confidential information about the Lessor or its affiliates and the Escrow Agent in any portion of such EMMA Posting: address and account information of the Lessor or its affiliates and the Escrow Agent; e-mail addresses, telephone numbers, fax numbers, names and signatures of officers, employees and signatories of the Lessor or its affiliates and the Escrow Agent; and the form of Disbursement Request that is attached to the Escrow Agreement.

The Lessee acknowledges and agrees that the Lessor and its affiliates are not responsible for the Lessee's or any other entity's (including, but not limited to, any broker-dealer's) compliance or noncompliance (or any claims, losses or liabilities arising therefrom) with the Rule, any Continuing Disclosure Agreement or any applicable securities or other laws, including but not limited to those relating to the Rule.

(u) (i) Private Activity Bond Limitation. Lessee will assure that the proceeds of this Agreement are not so used as to cause the obligations of Lessee under

this Agreement to satisfy the private business tests of section 141(b) of the Code or the private loan financing test of section 141(c) of the Code.

(ii) Federal Guarantee Prohibition. Lessee will not take any action or permit or suffer any action to be taken if the result of such action would be to cause any of the obligations of Lessee under this Agreement to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of section 149(b) of the Code.

(iii) Rebate Requirement. Lessee will take any and all actions necessary to assure compliance with section 148(f) of the Code, relating to the rebate of excess investment earnings, if any, to the federal government, to the extent that such section is applicable to this Agreement.

(iv) No Arbitrage. Lessee will not take, or permit or suffer to be taken, any action with respect to the proceeds of this Agreement which, if such action had been reasonably expected to have been taken, or had been deliberately and intentionally taken, on the date of delivery of this Agreement would have caused any of the obligations of Lessee under this Agreement to be "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of section 148 of the Code.

(v) Maintenance of Tax-Exemption. Lessee will take all actions necessary to assure the exclusion of interest with respect to this Agreement from the gross income of the owner of this Agreement to the same extent as such interest is permitted to be excluded from gross income under the Code as in effect on the date of delivery of this Agreement.

(vi) Record Retention. Lessee will retain its records of all accounting and monitoring it carries out with respect to this Agreement for at least 3 years after the Agreement matures or is prepaid (whichever is earlier); provided, that if Lessee's Rental Payments under this Agreement are prepaid and refunded, Lessee will retain its records of accounting and monitoring at least 3 years after the earlier of the maturity or prepayment of the obligations that refunded this Agreement.

(vii) Compliance with Tax Documents. The Lessee will comply with the provisions of the tax certificate and use of proceeds certificate with respect to this Agreement, which are incorporated herein as if fully set forth herein. The covenants of this Section will survive payment in full of this Agreement.

ARTICLE III

Section 3.01. Lease of Equipment. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Lessor agrees to provide the Acquisition Amount to acquire and install the Equipment. Lessor hereby demises, leases and transfers to Lessee, and Lessee hereby acquires, rents and leases from Lessor, the Equipment. The Lease Term may be continued, solely at the option of Lessee, at the end of the Original Term or any Renewal Term for the next succeeding Renewal Term up to the

maximum Scheduled Term as set forth in the Payment Schedule. At the end of the Original Term and at the end of each Renewal Term until the maximum Scheduled Term has been completed, Lessee shall be deemed to have exercised its option to continue this Agreement for the next Renewal Term unless Lessee shall have terminated this Agreement pursuant to Section 3.03 or Section 10.01 of this Agreement. The terms and conditions during any Renewal Term shall be the same as the terms and conditions during the Original Term, except that the Rental Payments shall be as provided in the Payment Schedule.

Section 3.02. Continuation of Lease Term. Lessee intends, subject to Section 3.03 hereof, to continue the Lease Term through the Original Term and all Renewal Terms and to pay the Rental Payments due hereunder. Lessee affirms that sufficient funds are legally available to pay all Rental Payments when due during the current fiscal year, and Lessee reasonably believes that an amount sufficient to make all Rental Payments during the entire Scheduled Term can be obtained from legally available funds of Lessee. Lessee further intends to do all things lawfully within its power to obtain and maintain funds sufficient and available to discharge its obligation to make Rental Payments due hereunder, including making provision for such payments to the extent necessary in each budget or appropriation request submitted and adopted in accordance with applicable provisions of law. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the decision whether or not to budget and appropriate funds or to extend the Lease Term for any Renewal Term is within the sole discretion of the governing body of Lessee.

Section 3.03. Non-appropriation. Lessee is obligated only to pay such Rental Payments as may lawfully be made during Lessee's then current fiscal year from funds budgeted and appropriated for that purpose. Should Lessee fail to budget, appropriate or otherwise make available funds to pay Rental Payments following the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, this Agreement shall be deemed terminated at the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term. Lessee agrees to deliver notice to Lessor of such termination promptly after any decision to non-appropriate is made, but failure to give such notice shall not extend the term beyond such Original Term or Renewal Term. If this Agreement is terminated in accordance with this Section 3.03, Lessee agrees to cease use of the Equipment and peaceably remove and deliver to Lessor, at Lessee's sole expense (from legally available funds), the Equipment to Lessor at the location(s) to be specified by Lessor.

Section 3.04. Conditions to Lessor's Performance. (a) As a prerequisite to the performance by Lessor of any of its obligations under this Agreement, Lessee shall deliver to Lessor, in form and substance satisfactory to Lessor, the following:

(i) An Escrow Agreement substantially in the form attached hereto as *Exhibit I*, satisfactory to Lessor and executed by Lessee and the Escrow Agent and a Vendor Agreement satisfactory to Lessor and executed by Lessee and the Vendor;

(ii) A certified copy of a resolution, ordinance or other official action of Lessee's governing body, substantially in the form attached hereto as *Exhibit C-1*, authorizing the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement and performance by Lessee of its obligations under this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement;

(iii) A Certificate completed and executed by the Clerk or Secretary or other comparable officer of Lessee, substantially in the form attached hereto as *Exhibit C-2*, completed to the satisfaction of Lessor;

(iv) Opinions of Special Counsel and general counsel to Lessee, which in the aggregate opine on the matters set forth in the form attached hereto as *Exhibit D* and which are otherwise satisfactory to Lessor;

(v) Evidence of insurance as required by Section 7.02 hereof;

(vi) All documents, including financing statements, affidavits, notices and similar instruments which Lessor deems necessary or appropriate at that time pursuant to Section 6.02 hereof;

(vii) A waiver or waivers of interest in the Equipment from any mortgagee or any other party having an interest in the real estate on which the Equipment will be located and/or landlord of the real estate on which the Equipment will be located and amendments and agreements releasing liens and encumbrances, if any, on the real property where the Equipment is and will be located;

(viii) Reserved;

(ix) A copy of the Form 8038-G, fully completed by Special Counsel as paid preparer and executed by Lessee;

(x) In the event that Lessee is to be reimbursed for expenditures that it has paid more than sixty (60) days prior to the Commencement Date, evidence of the adoption of a reimbursement resolution or other official action covering the reimbursement from tax exempt proceeds of expenditures incurred not more than sixty (60) days prior to the date of such resolution;

(xi) Copies of invoices (and proofs of payment of such invoices, if Lessee seeks reimbursement) and bills of sale (if title to Equipment has passed to Lessee), to the extent required by Section 5.01(b) hereof;

(xii) Wire instructions for payments to be made to Vendors and Form W-9 from each such Vendor;

(xiii) A certified copy of any Surety Bond satisfying the conditions set forth in Section 7.04 hereof, or, at Lessor's sole discretion, such Surety Bonds may be provided after the Commencement Date, *provided however*, that no "Disbursement Request" pursuant to the Escrow Agreement shall be authorized by Lessor until such Surety Bonds satisfying the conditions set forth in Section 7.04 have been delivered to Lessor; and

(xiv) Such other items reasonably required by Lessor.

(b) In addition to satisfaction of the conditions set forth in subsection (a) of this Section 3.04, the performance by Lessor of any of its obligations under the Related Documents shall be subject to: (i) no Material Adverse Change having occurred since the date of this Agreement, (ii) no Event of Default having occurred and then be continuing and (iii) no Event of Non-appropriation having occurred or being threatened to occur with respect to this Agreement.

(c) Subject to satisfaction of the foregoing, Lessor will deposit the Acquisition Amount with the Escrow Agent to be held and disbursed pursuant to the Escrow Agreement.

ARTICLE IV

Section 4.01. Rental Payments. Subject to Section 3.03 of this Agreement, Lessee shall promptly pay Rental Payments, in lawful money of the United States of America, to Lessor on the Rental Payment Dates and in such amounts as provided in the Payment Schedule. If any Rental Payment or other amount payable hereunder is not paid within ten (10) days of its due date, Lessee shall pay an administrative late charge of five percent (5%) of the amount not timely paid or the maximum amount permitted by law, whichever is less. Lessee shall not permit the Federal Government to guarantee any Rental Payments under this Agreement. Rental Payments consist of principal and interest components as more fully detailed on the Payment Schedule, the interest on which begins to accrue as of the Commencement Date.

Section 4.02. Interest and Principal Components. A portion of each Rental Payment is paid as, and represents payment of, interest, and the balance of each Rental Payment is paid as, and represents payment of, principal as more fully detailed on the Payment Schedule.

Section 4.03. Rental Payments to Constitute a Current Expense of Lessee. Lessor and Lessee understand and intend that the obligation of Lessee to pay Rental Payments shall constitute a current expense of Lessee payable solely from its general fund or other funds that are legally available for that purpose and shall not in any way be construed to be a debt of Lessee in contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory limitation or requirement concerning the creation of indebtedness by Lessee, nor shall anything contained herein constitute a pledge of the general tax revenues, funds or moneys of Lessee.

Section 4.04. Rental Payments to be Unconditional. Except as provided in Section 3.03 of this Agreement, the obligations of Lessee to make Rental Payments and to perform and observe the other covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement shall be absolute and unconditional in all events without abatement, diminution, deduction, set-off or defense, for any reason, including without limitation any failure of the Equipment, disputes with the Lessor or the Vendor of any Equipment, any defects, malfunctions, breakdowns or infirmities in the Equipment or any accident, condemnation or unforeseen circumstances, or failure of any Vendor to deliver any Equipment or otherwise perform any of its obligations for whatever reason, including bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or any similar event with respect to any Vendor or under any Vendor Agreement.

Section 4.05. Tax Covenants. Lessee agrees that it will not take any action that would cause the interest component of Rental Payments to be or to become ineligible for the exclusion

from gross income of the owner or owners thereof for Federal income tax purposes, nor will it omit to take or cause to be taken, in a timely manner, any action, which omission would cause the interest component of Rental Payments to be or to become ineligible for the exclusion from gross income of the owner or owners thereof for Federal income tax purposes. In connection with the foregoing, Lessee hereby agrees that (a) so long as any Rental Payments remain unpaid, moneys on deposit in the Escrow Account shall not be used in a manner that will cause this Agreement to be classified as an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148(a) of the Code; and (b) Lessee shall rebate, from funds legally available for the purpose, an amount equal to excess earnings on the Escrow Account to the Federal Government if required by, and in accordance with, Section 148(f) of the Code, and make the determinations and maintain the records required by the Code.

Section 4.06. Event of Taxability. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Taxability, the interest component of Rental Payments and any charge on Rental Payments or other amounts payable based on the Contract Rate shall have accrued and be payable at the Taxable Rate retroactive to the date as of which the interest component is determined by the Internal Revenue Service to be includible in the gross income of the owner or owners thereof for Federal income tax purposes (which retroactive date shall be the earliest date as of which the interest component of any Rental Payment is deemed includable in the gross income of the owner or owners thereof for Federal income tax purposes, which may be earlier than the date of delivery of such determination by the Internal Revenue Service), and Lessee will pay such additional amount as will result in the owner receiving the interest component at the Taxable Rate.

For purposes of this Section, "Event of Taxability" means the circumstance of the interest component of any Rental Payment paid or payable pursuant to this Agreement becoming includable for Federal income tax purposes in an owner's gross income as a consequence of any act, omission or event whatsoever, including but not limited to the matters described in the immediately succeeding sentence, and regardless of whether the same was within or beyond the control of Lessee. An Event of Taxability shall be presumed to have occurred upon (a) the receipt by Lessor or Lessee of an original or a copy of an Internal Revenue Service Technical Advice Memorandum or Statutory Notice of Deficiency or other written correspondence which legally holds that the interest component of any Rental Payment is includable in the gross income of the owner thereof; (b) the issuance of any public or private ruling of the Internal Revenue Service that the interest component of any Rental Payment is includable in the gross income of the owner thereof; or (c) receipt by Lessor or Lessee of a written opinion of a nationally recognized firm of attorneys experienced in matters pertaining to the tax-exempt status of interest on obligations issued by states and their political subdivisions, selected by Lessor and acceptable to Lessee, to the effect that the interest component of any Rental Payment has become includable in the gross income of the owner thereof for Federal income tax purposes. For all purposes of this definition, an Event of Taxability shall be deemed to occur on the date as of which the interest component of any Rental Payment is deemed includable in the gross income of the owner thereof for Federal income tax purposes.

Section 4.07. Mandatory Prepayment. (a) Any funds not applied to Equipment Costs and remaining in the Escrow Account on the earliest of (i) the expiration of the Acquisition Period, (ii) the date on which Lessee delivers to the Lessor the executed Disbursement Request to effect

the final disbursement to pay (or reimburse) Equipment Costs from the Escrow Account or (iii) a termination of the Escrow Account as provided in the Escrow Agreement shall be applied by Lessor on each successive Rental Payment Date thereafter to pay all or a portion of the Rental Payment due and owing in the succeeding twelve (12) months and any remaining amounts shall be applied by Lessor as prepayment to the applicable unpaid Principal Portion of Rental Payments owing hereunder in the inverse order of the Rental Payment Dates, at a price of 102% of such prepaid Principal Portion plus accrued interest thereon to the prepayment date.

(b) In connection with any prepayment pursuant to subsection (a) of this Section 4.07, Lessee shall pay the prepayment premium and interest portion of Rental Payments accrued to the prepayment date on such principal portion to be prepaid from funds legally available to Lessee for that purpose, but not from funds remaining in the Escrow Account pursuant to subsection (a) of this Section 4.07. In lieu of the foregoing prepayment, Lessee may apply excess proceeds to the acquisition of other capital equipment that Lessee identifies and with Lessor's prior written approval, given in Lessor's sole and absolute discretion, and subject to such conditions as Lessor may require, including but not limited to execution of an appropriate amendment to the Equipment Schedule, the filing of financing statements with respect to personal property and fixtures under Article 9 of the California Commercial Code and Lessee's delivery to Lessor of a written opinion of a nationally recognized firm of attorneys experienced in matters pertaining to the tax-exempt status of interest on obligations issued by states and their political subdivisions, selected by Lessee and acceptable to Lessor, to the effect that Lessee's acquisition of such other capital equipment and the taking of other actions in connection therewith will not adversely affect the tax-exempt status of interest components of Rental Payments pursuant to this Agreement.

(c) Lessee will give Lessor notice of any such prepayment in accordance with this Section 4.07 not less than 60 days in advance of the prepayment date.

(d) In connection with any partial prepayment of Rental Payments, Lessor shall prepare a new Payment Schedule and deliver the same to the Lessee, which shall be binding, absent manifest error.

ARTICLE V

Section 5.01. Acquisition, Delivery, Installation and Acceptance of Equipment. (a) Lessee shall order the Equipment to be acquired and financed hereunder, cause the Equipment to be delivered and installed at the location specified in the Equipment Schedule and pay any and all delivery and installation costs and other Equipment Costs in connection therewith. When the Equipment has been delivered and installed, Lessee shall promptly accept such Equipment and evidence said acceptance by executing and delivering Disbursement Requests to the Lessor pursuant to the Escrow Agreement for the purpose of effecting disbursements from the Escrow Account to pay (or reimburse) Equipment Costs for the Equipment so acquired and installed. In connection with the execution and delivery by Lessee to Lessor of the final Disbursement Request, Lessee shall deliver to Lessor a "Final Acceptance Certificate" in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E and the final list of street light fixtures IDs for Exhibit G attached hereto. (b) Lessee shall deliver to Lessor together with each Disbursement Request copies of invoices (and proof of payment of such invoices if Lessee seeks reimbursement for prior expenditures) and bills of sale or other evidence of title transfer to Lessee relating to each item of Equipment accepted by Lessee as evidenced by such Disbursement Request. Once approved, Lessor shall deliver such Disbursement Request to the Escrow Agent for disbursement from the Escrow Account in accordance with the Escrow Agreement.

Section 5.02. Quiet Enjoyment of Equipment. So long as no Event of Default and no Event of Non-appropriation exists hereunder, neither Lessor nor any entity claiming by, through or under Lessor, shall interfere with Lessee's quiet use and enjoyment of the Equipment during the Lease Term.

Section 5.03. Location; Inspection. Once installed, no item of the Equipment will be moved or relocated from the location specified for it in the Equipment Schedule without Lessor's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Lessor shall have the right at all reasonable times during regular business hours to enter into and upon the property where the Equipment is located for the purpose of inspecting the Equipment.

Section 5.04. Use and Maintenance of the Equipment. Lessee shall not install, use, operate or maintain the Equipment (or cause the Equipment to be installed, used, operated or maintained) improperly, carelessly, in violation of any applicable law or in a manner contrary to that contemplated hereby. Lessee shall provide all permits and licenses, if any, necessary for the installation and operation of the Equipment. In addition, Lessee agrees to comply in all respects with all applicable laws, regulations and rulings of any legislative, executive, administrative, or judicial body, including, without limitation, all anti-money laundering laws and regulations; *provided* that Lessee may contest in good faith the validity or application of any such law, regulation or ruling in any reasonable manner that does not, in the opinion of Lessor, adversely affect the interest of Lessor in and to the Equipment or its interest or rights hereunder.

Lessee agrees that it shall (a) maintain, preserve, and keep the Equipment in good repair and working order, in a condition comparable to that recommended by the manufacturer; (b) proceed promptly, at its expense, to protect its rights and exercise its remedies under any warranty then in effect with respect to the Equipment; and (c) replace or rebuild any component of the Equipment that becomes permanently unfit for normal use or inoperable during the Lease Term (herein, the "Inoperable Component") in order to keep the Equipment as a whole in good repair and working order during the Lease Term. Lessee shall promptly notify Lessor in writing when any component of the Equipment is reasonably expected within forty-five (45) days to become an Inoperable Component. Lessee shall promptly replace or rebuild the Inoperable Component with a similar component of comparable or improved make and model that has at least the equivalent value and utility of the Inoperable Component, a remaining useful life of no less than the remaining Scheduled Term and such replacement or rebuilt component shall be in good operating condition. Lessor shall have no responsibility to maintain, repair or make improvements or additions to the Equipment. In all cases, Lessee agrees to pay any costs necessary for the manufacturer to re-certify the Equipment as eligible for manufacturer's maintenance upon the return of the Equipment to Lessor as provided for in Sections 3.03 and 12.02(b) of this Agreement.

Lessee shall not alter any item of Equipment or install any accessory, equipment or device on an item of Equipment if that would impair any applicable warranty, the originally intended function or the value of that Equipment. All repairs, parts, accessories, equipment and devices furnished, affixed to or installed on any Equipment, excluding temporary replacements, shall thereupon become subject to the security interest of Lessor.

ARTICLE VI

Section 6.01. *Title to the Equipment.* During the Lease Term, so long as Lessee is not in default under Article XII hereof and an Event of Non-appropriation has not occurred, all right, title and interest in and to each item of the Equipment shall be vested in Lessee immediately upon its acceptance of each item of Equipment, subject to the terms and conditions hereof. Lessee shall at all times protect and defend, at its own cost and expense, its title, and Lessor's first priority security interest, in and to the Equipment (and Lessor's other Collateral as defined in Section 6.02 hereof) from and against all claims, Liens and legal processes of its creditors, and keep all Equipment (and such other Collateral) free and clear of all such claims, Liens and processes. Lessee will, at its expense, do any further act and execute, acknowledge, deliver, file, register and record any further documents the Lessor may reasonably request in order to protect Lessor's first priority security interest in the Collateral. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default or upon termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 3.03 hereof, full and unencumbered legal title to the Equipment shall, at Lessor's option, pass to Lessor, and Lessee shall have no further interest therein. In addition, upon the occurrence of such an Event of Default or such termination, Lessee shall execute and deliver to Lessor such documents as Lessor may request to evidence the passage of such legal title to Lessor and the termination of Lessee's interest therein, and upon request by Lessor shall deliver possession of the Equipment to Lessor in accordance with Section 3.03 or 12.02 of this Agreement, as applicable. Upon payment of all amounts due and owing hereunder by Lessee in accordance with Section 10.01 hereof, Lessor's security interest or other interest in the Equipment shall terminate, and Lessor shall execute and deliver to Lessee such documents as Lessee may reasonably request to evidence the termination of Lessor's security interest in the Equipment.

Section 6.02. Security Interest. As additional security for the payment and performance of all of Lessee's obligations hereunder, Lessee hereby grants to Lessor a first priority security interest constituting a first Lien on (a) all BAPCC Solar Equipment and all other Equipment (other than the Non-Collateral ECMs), together with all replacements, repairs, restorations, modifications and improvements thereof or thereto and all accessories, equipment, parts and appurtenances appertaining or attached to any of the BAPCC Solar Equipment and all other Equipment (other than the Non-Collateral ECMs), and all substitutions, renewals, or replacements of and additions, improvements, accessions and accumulations to any and all of the BAPCC Solar Equipment and all other Equipment (other than the Non-Collateral ECMs), together with all the rents, issues, income, profits, proceeds and avails therefrom, (b) moneys and investments held from time to time in the Escrow Account, (c) all accounts, chattel paper, deposit accounts, documents, instruments, general intangibles and investment property (including any securities accounts and security entitlements relating thereto) evidenced by or arising out of or otherwise relating to the foregoing collateral described in clauses (a) and (b) above, as such terms are defined in Article 9 of the California Commercial Code, and (d) any and

all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, including, without limitation, insurance proceeds (collectively, the "*Collateral*"). Lessee authorizes Lessor to file (and Lessee agrees to execute, if applicable) such notices of assignment, chattel mortgages, financing statements and other documents, in form satisfactory to Lessor, which Lessor deems necessary or appropriate to establish and maintain Lessor's security interest in the Collateral, including, without limitation, such financing statements with respect to personal property and fixtures under Article 9 of the California Commercial Code and treating such Article 9 as applicable to entities such as Lessee.

Section 6.03. Personal Property, No Encumbrances. Lessee agrees that the Equipment is deemed to be and will remain personal property, and will not be deemed to be affixed to or a part of the real estate on which it may be situated, notwithstanding that the Equipment or any part thereof may be or hereafter become in any manner physically affixed or attached to real estate or any building thereon. Lessee shall not create, incur, assume or permit to exist any mortgage, pledge, Lien, security interest, charge or other encumbrance of any nature whatsoever except for Capital Projects Financing Documents on any of the real estate where the Equipment is or will be located or enter into any agreement to sell or assign or enter into any sale/leaseback arrangement of such real estate without the prior written consent of Lessor; provided, that if Lessor or its assigns is furnished with a waiver of interest in the Equipment acceptable to Lessor or its assigns in their respective discretion from any party taking an interest in any such real estate prior to such interest taking effect, such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

ARTICLE VII

Liens, Taxes, Other Governmental Charges and Utility Charges. Lessee Section 7.01. shall keep the Equipment free of all levies, Liens, and encumbrances except those created by this Agreement. The parties to this Agreement contemplate that the Equipment will be used for a governmental or proprietary purpose of Lessee and that the Equipment will therefore be exempt from all property taxes. If the lease, sale, purchase, operation, use, possession or acquisition of any Equipment is nevertheless determined to be subject to taxation, Lessee shall pay when due all sales and other taxes, special assessments, governmental and other charges of any kind that are at any time lawfully assessed or levied against or with respect to the Equipment, the Rental Payments or any part of either thereof, or which become due during the Lease Term, whether assessed against Lessee or Lessor. Lessee shall pay all utility and other charges incurred in the operation, use and maintenance of the Equipment. Lessee shall pay such taxes, assessments or charges as the same may become due; provided that, with respect to any such taxes, assessments or charges that may lawfully be paid in installments over a period of years, Lessee shall be obligated to pay only such installments as accrue during the Lease Term. Lessor will not claim ownership of the Equipment under this Agreement for the purposes of any tax credits, benefits or deductions with respect to such Equipment. Lessee shall pay the fee charged by the California Debt and Investment Advisory Commission with respect to this Agreement pursuant to Section 8856 (or any successor provision) of the California Government Code.

Section 7.02. Insurance. Lessee shall during the Lease Term maintain or cause to be maintained (a) casualty insurance naming Lessor and its assigns as loss payee and insuring the Equipment against loss or damage by fire and all other risks covered by the standard extended coverage endorsement then in use in the State, and any other risks reasonably required by Lessor,

in an amount at least equal to the greater of (i) the then applicable Prepayment Price of the Equipment or (ii) the replacement cost of the Equipment; (b) liability insurance naming Lessor and its assigns as additional insured that protects Lessor from liability with limits of at least \$5,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage coverage (such liability insurance coverage may be in a combination of primary general liability and/or excess liability umbrella coverage), and in all events under clauses (a) and (b) above issued in form and amount satisfactory to Lessor and by an insurance company that is authorized to do business in the State and having a financial strength rating by A.M. Best Company of "A-" or better; and (c) worker's compensation coverage as required by the laws of the State. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessee may self-insure against the risks described in clauses (a) and/or (b) through a government pooling arrangement, self-funded loss reserves, risk retention program or other self-insurance program, in each case with Lessor's prior written consent (which Lessor may grant, withhold or deny in its sole discretion) and provided that Lessee has delivered to Lessor such information as Lessor may request with respect to the adequacy of such self-insurance to cover the risks proposed to be self-insured and otherwise in form and substance acceptable to Lessor. In the event Lessee is permitted, at Lessor's sole discretion, to self-insure as provided in this Section 7.02, Lessee shall provide to Lessor a self-insurance letter in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit F. Lessee shall furnish to Lessor evidence of such insurance or self-insurance coverage throughout the Lease Term. Lessee shall not cancel or modify such insurance or self-insurance coverage in any way that would affect the interests of Lessor without first giving written notice thereof to Lessor at least thirty (30) days in advance of such cancellation or modification.

Section 7.03. Risk of Loss. Whether or not covered by insurance or self-insurance, Lessee hereby assumes all risk of loss of, or damage to and liability related to injury or damage to any persons or property arising from the Equipment from any cause whatsoever, and no such loss of or damage to or liability arising from the Equipment shall relieve Lessee of the obligation to make the Rental Payments or to perform any other obligation under this Agreement. Whether or not covered by insurance or self-insurance, Lessee hereby agrees to reimburse Lessor (to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, but only from legally available funds) for any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, costs, claims, taxes or damages suffered or incurred by Lessor, regardless of the cause thereof and all expenses incurred in connection therewith (including, without limitation, counsel fees and expenses, and penalties connected therewith imposed on interest received) arising out of or as a result of (a) entering into this Agreement or any of the transactions contemplated hereby (except to the extent caused by Lessor's own gross negligence or willful misconduct), (b) the ordering, acquisition, ownership use, operation, condition, purchase, delivery, acceptance, rejection, storage or return of any item of the Equipment, (c) any accident in connection with the operation, use, condition, possession, storage or return of any item of the Equipment resulting in damage to property or injury to or death to any person, and/or (d) the breach of any covenant of Lessee under or in connection with this Agreement or any material misrepresentation provided by Lessee under or in connection with this Agreement. The provisions of this Section 7.03 shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the full payment of all obligations under this Agreement or the termination of the Lease Term for any reason.

Section 7.04. Surety Bonds; Lessee to Pursue Remedies Against Contractors and Sub-Contractors and Their Sureties. Lessee shall secure from each Vendor directly employed by Lessee in connection with the acquisition, construction, installation, improvement or equipping of the Equipment, a payment and performance bond ("Surety Bond") executed by a surety company authorized to do business in the State, having a financial strength rating by A.M. Best Company of "A-" or better, and otherwise satisfactory to Lessor and naming Lessor as a co-obligee in a sum equal to the entire amount to become payable under each Vendor Agreement. Each bond shall be conditioned on the completion of the work in accordance with the plans and specifications for the Equipment and upon payment of all claims of subcontractors and suppliers. Lessee shall cause the surety company to add Lessor as a co-obligee on each Surety Bond, and shall deliver a certified copy of each Surety Bond to Lessor promptly upon receipt thereof by Lessee. Any proceeds from a Surety Bond shall be applied in accordance with such Surety Bond to the payment and performance of the Vendor's obligations in accordance with the related Vendor Agreement and, if for whatever reason such proceeds are not so applied, first to amounts due Lessor under this Agreement, and any remaining amounts shall be payable to Lessee.

In the event of a material default by any Vendor under any Vendor Agreement in connection with the acquisition, construction, maintenance and/or servicing of the Equipment or in the event of a material breach of warranty with respect to any material workmanship or performance guaranty with respect to the Equipment, Lessee will promptly proceed to exhaust its remedies against the Vendor in default. Lessee shall advise Lessor of the steps it intends to take in connection with any such default. Any amounts received by Lessee in respect of damages, refunds, adjustments or otherwise in connection with the foregoing shall be paid to Lessor and applied against Lessee's obligations hereunder.

Section 7.05. Advances. In the event Lessee shall fail to keep the Equipment in good repair and working order or shall fail to maintain any insurance required by Section 7.02 hereof, Lessor may, but shall be under no obligation to, maintain and repair the Equipment or obtain and maintain any such insurance coverages, as the case may be, and pay the cost thereof. All amounts so advanced by Lessor shall constitute additional rent for the then current Original Term or Renewal Term and Lessee covenants and agrees to pay such amounts so advanced by Lessor with interest thereon from the due date until paid at a rate equal to the Contract Rate (or the Taxable Rate if then in effect) *plus* five percent (5%) per annum or the maximum amount permitted by law, whichever is less.

ARTICLE VIII

Section 8.01. Damage, Destruction and Condemnation. If, prior to the termination of the Lease Term, (a) the Equipment or any portion thereof is destroyed, in whole or in part, or is damaged by fire or other casualty or (b) title to, or the temporary use of, the Equipment or any part thereof shall be taken under the exercise or threat of the power of eminent domain by any governmental body or by any person, firm or corporation acting pursuant to governmental authority, (i) Lessee and Lessor will cause the Net Proceeds of any insurance claim or condemnation award or sale under threat of condemnation to be applied to the prompt replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement of the Equipment or such part

thereof and any balance of the Net Proceeds remaining after such work has been completed shall be paid to Lessee or (ii) Lessee shall exercise its option to prepay the obligations hereunder in accordance with Section 10.01(b) hereof.

If Lessee elects to replace any item of the Equipment (the "Replaced Equipment") pursuant to this Section 8.01, the replacement equipment (the "Replacement Equipment") shall be new or of a quality, type, utility and condition at least as good as the Replaced Equipment, shall be of equal or greater value than the Replaced Equipment, shall provide at least the same level of energy and/or operational savings expected in the aggregate from the Replaced Equipment prior to such casualty, destruction or condemnation and shall have an expected remaining useful life at least through the Scheduled Term. Lessee shall grant to Lessor a first priority security interest in any such Replacement Equipment. Lessee shall represent, warrant and covenant to Lessor that each item of Replacement Equipment is free and clear of all claims, Liens, security interests and encumbrances, excepting only those Liens created by or through Lessor, and shall provide to Lessor any and all documents as Lessor may reasonably request in connection with the replacement, including, but not limited to, documentation in form and substance satisfactory to Lessor evidencing Lessor's security interest in the Replacement Equipment. Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge and agree that any Replacement Equipment acquired pursuant to this paragraph shall constitute "Equipment" for purposes of this Agreement. Lessee shall complete the documentation of Replacement Equipment on or before the next Rental Payment Date after the occurrence of a casualty event, or be required to exercise its option to prepay the obligations hereunder with respect to the damaged Equipment in accordance with Section 10.01(b) hereof.

For purposes of this Article VIII, the term "*Net Proceeds*" shall mean the amount remaining from the gross proceeds of any insurance claim or condemnation award or sale under threat of condemnation after deducting all expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred in the collection thereof.

Section 8.02. Insufficiency of Net Proceeds. If the Net Proceeds are insufficient to pay in full the cost of any repair, restoration, modification or improvement referred to in Section 8.01, Lessee shall either (a) complete such replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement and pay any costs thereof in excess of the amount of the Net Proceeds, or (b) pay or cause to be paid to Lessor the amount of the then applicable Prepayment Price *plus* all other amounts then owing hereunder, and, upon such payment, the Lease Term shall terminate and Lessor's security interest in the Equipment shall terminate as provided in Section 6.01 hereof. The amount of the Net Proceeds remaining, if any, after completing such repair, restoration, modification or improvement or after paying such Prepayment Price *plus* all other amounts then owing hereunder shall be retained by Lessee. If Lessee shall make any payments pursuant to this Section 8.02, Lessee shall not be entitled to any reimbursement therefor from Lessor nor shall Lessee be entitled to any diminution of the amounts payable under Article IV.

ARTICLE IX

Section 9.01. Disclaimer of Warranties. Lessor makes no warranty or representation, either express or implied, as to the value, design, condition, merchantability or fitness for

particular purpose or fitness for use of any of the Equipment, or any other warranty or representation, express or implied, with respect thereto and, as to Lessor, Lessee's acquisition of the Equipment shall be on an "as is" basis. In no event shall Lessor be liable for any incidental, indirect, special or consequential damage in connection with or arising out of this Agreement, the Equipment or the existence, furnishing, functioning or Lessee's use of any item, product or service provided for in this Agreement.

Section 9.02. Vendor Agreements; Warranties. Lessee covenants that it shall not in any material respect amend, modify, rescind or alter any Vendor Agreement without the prior written consent of Lessor. Lessor hereby irrevocably appoints Lessee its agent and attorney-in-fact during the Lease Term, so long as Lessee shall not be in default under this Agreement and so long as no Event of Non-appropriation has occurred, to assert from time to time whatever claims and rights (including without limitation warranties) relating to the Equipment that Lessor may have against a Vendor. Lessee's sole remedy for the breach of such warranty, indemnification or representation shall be against the applicable Vendor of the Equipment, and not against Lessor. Any such matter shall not have any effect whatsoever on the rights and obligations of Lessor under this Agreement, including the right to receive full and timely Rental Payments and other payments hereunder. Lessee expressly acknowledges that Lessor makes, and has made, no representations or warranties whatsoever as to the existence or the availability of such warranties relating to any of the Equipment.

ARTICLE X

Section 10.01. Prepayment; Payment in Full.

(a) *Prepayment*. Lessee shall have the option to prepay or satisfy all, but not less than all, of its obligations hereunder, at the following times and upon the following terms:

(i) Optional Prepayment. From and after the date specified (if any) in the Payment Schedule (the "Prepayment Option Commencement Date"), on the Rental Payment Dates specified in the Payment Schedule, upon not less than thirty (30) days prior written notice, and upon payment in full of the sum of all Rental Payments then due plus the then applicable Prepayment Price, which [may include] a prepayment premium on the unpaid Outstanding Balance as set forth in the Payment Schedule plus all other amounts then owing hereunder; or

(ii) *Casualty or Condemnation Prepayment*. In the event of substantial damage to or destruction or condemnation of substantially all of the Equipment, on the day specified in Lessee's notice to Lessor of its exercise of the prepayment option (which shall be the earlier of the next Rental Payment Date or sixty (60) days after the casualty event) upon payment in full to Lessor of (A) in the event such prepayment occurs on a Rental Payment Date, the sum of (i) all Rental Payments then due *plus* (ii) the then applicable Prepayment occurs on a date other than a Rental Payment Date, the sum of (i) the applicable Prepayment Price shown on the Payment Schedule for the Rental Payment Date immediately preceding the applicable date of such prepayment (or if the

date of such prepayment occurs prior to the first Rental Payment Date, the earliest Prepayment Price shown on the Payment Schedule) *plus* (ii) accrued interest at the Contract Rate (or the Taxable Rate if then in effect) on the Outstanding Balance as of the Rental Payment Date immediately preceding the applicable date of such prepayment from such Rental Payment Date (or if the date of such prepayment occurs prior to the first Rental Payment Date, the Commencement Date) to the date of such prepayment *plus* (iii) all other amounts then owing hereunder.

(b) *Payment in Full.* Upon the expiration of the Scheduled Term, upon payment in full of all Rental Payments then due and all other amounts then owing hereunder to Lessor.

(c) After either (i) payment of the applicable Prepayment Price and all other amounts then owing hereunder in accordance with either Section 10.01(a)(i) or Section 10.01(a)(ii) of this Agreement or (ii) upon the expiration of the Scheduled Term and payment in full of all Rental Payments then due and all other amounts then owing hereunder in accordance with Section 10.01(b) of this Agreement, Lessor's security interests in and to the Equipment will be terminated and Lessee will own such Equipment free and clear of Lessor's security interest in such Equipment.

ARTICLE XI

Section 11.01. Assignment by Lessor. (a) Lessor's right, title and interest in and to this Agreement, the Rental Payments and any other amounts payable by Lessee hereunder, the Escrow Agreement, its security interest in the Collateral (collectively, the "Assigned Rights"), may be assigned and reassigned by Lessor at any time, in whole or in part, to one or more assignees or sub-assignees without the necessity of obtaining the consent of Lessee; provided, that any such assignment, transfer or conveyance (i) shall be made only to investors each of whom Lessor reasonably believes is a "qualified institutional buyer" as defined in Rule 144A(a)(1) promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an "accredited investor" as defined in Section 501(a)(1), (2), (3) or (7) of Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and in either case is purchasing the Assigned Rights (or any interest therein) for its own account with no present intention to resell or distribute such Assigned Rights (or interest therein), subject to each investor's right at any time to dispose of the Assigned Rights (or any interest therein) as it determines to be in its best interests, (ii) shall not result in more than 35 owners of the Assigned Rights or the creation of any interest in the Assigned Rights in an aggregate principal component that is less than \$100,000 and (iii) shall not require Lessee to make Rental Payments, to send notices or otherwise to deal with respect to matters arising hereunder or under the Escrow Agreement with or to more than one Lease Servicer (as such term is defined below), and any trust agreement, participation agreement or custodial agreement under which multiple ownership interests in the Assigned Rights are created shall provide the method by which the owners of such interests shall establish the rights and duties of a single entity, trustee, owner, servicer or other fiduciary or agent acting on behalf of all of the assignees (herein referred to as the "Lease Servicer") to act on their behalf with respect to the Assigned Rights, including with respect to the exercise of rights and remedies of Lessor on behalf of such owners upon the occurrence of an Event of Default or an Event of Non-appropriation under this Agreement. Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge and agree that

the restrictions and limitations on transfer as provided in this Section 11.01 shall apply to the first and subsequent assignees and sub-assignees of any of the Assigned Rights (or any interest therein).

Unless to an affiliate controlling, controlled by or under common control with (b) Lessor, no assignment, transfer or conveyance permitted by this Section 11.01 shall be effective as against Lessee until Lessee shall have received a written notice of assignment that discloses the name and address of each such assignee; provided, that if such assignment is made to a bank or trust company as trustee or paying agent for owners of certificates of participation, participation interests, trust certificates or partnership interests with respect to the Rental Payments payable under this Agreement, it shall thereafter be sufficient that Lessee receives notice of the name and address of the bank, trust company or other entity that acts as the Lease Servicer. Notices of assignment provided pursuant to this Section 11.01(b) shall contain a confirmation of compliance with the transfer requirements imposed by Section 11.01(a) hereof. During the Lease Term, Lessee shall keep, or cause to be kept, a complete and accurate record of all such assignments in form necessary to comply with Section 149 of the Code. Lessee shall retain all such notices as a register of all assignees and shall make all payments to the assignee or assignees or Lease Servicer last designated in such register. Lessee shall not have the right to and shall not assert against any assignee any claim, counterclaim or other right Lessee may have against Lessor or the Vendor. Assignments in part may include without limitation assignment of all of Lessor's security interest in and to the Equipment and all rights in, to and under this Agreement related to such Equipment, and all of Lessor's security interest in and to the Collateral, or all rights in, to and under the Escrow Agreement.

(c) If Lessor notifies Lessee of its intent to assign this Agreement, Lessee agrees that it shall execute and deliver to Lessor a Notice and Acknowledgement of Assignment substantially in the form of *Exhibit H* attached hereto within five (5) business days after its receipt of such request.

Section 11.02. Assignment and Subleasing by Lessee. None of Lessee's right, title, and interest in, to and under this Agreement or any portion of the Equipment, the Escrow Agreement, the Escrow Account or the other Collateral may be assigned, encumbered or subleased by Lessee for any reason, and any purported assignment, encumbrance or sublease without Lessor's prior written consent shall be null and void.

ARTICLE XII

Section 12.01. Events of Default Defined. Any of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Agreement:

(a) Failure by Lessee to (i) subject to Section 3.03, pay any Rental Payment or other payment required to be paid under this Agreement within ten (10) days after the date when due as specified herein, (ii) maintain insurance as required herein, or (iii) observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed under Section 6.01 or 6.02 hereof;

(b) Failure by Lessee to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement contained in this Agreement on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in subsection (a) above, for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied is given to Lessee by Lessor, unless Lessor shall agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration; *provided* that, if the failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, Lessor will not unreasonably withhold its consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by Lessee within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected;

(c) Any statement, representation or warranty made by Lessee in or pursuant to this Agreement or its execution, delivery or performance shall prove to have been false, incorrect, misleading, or breached in any material respect on the date when made;

(d) Any default occurs under any other agreement for borrowing money, lease financing of property or otherwise receiving credit under which Lessee is an obligor, if such default (i) arises under any other agreement for borrowing money, lease financing of property or provision of credit provided by Lessor or any affiliate of Lessor, or (ii) arises under any obligation under which there is outstanding, owing or committed an aggregated amount in excess of \$100,000.00; *provided however*, obligations referenced in this subsection (d) do not include bonds and other similar obligations issued by Lessee solely as a conduit issuer for which Lessee is never ultimately responsible to pay from its own funds;

(e) Lessee shall (i) apply for or consent to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator of Lessee, or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, (ii) be unable, fail or admit in writing its inability generally to pay its debts as they become due, (iii) make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iv) have an order for relief entered against it under applicable Federal bankruptcy law, or (v) file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or a petition or an answer seeking reorganization or an arrangement with creditors or taking advantage of any insolvency law or any answer admitting the material allegations of a petition filed against Lessee in any bankruptcy, liquidation, readjustment, reorganization, moratorium or insolvency proceeding; or

(f) An order, judgment or decree shall be entered by any court of competent jurisdiction, approving a petition or appointing a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator for Lessee or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, in each case without its application, approval or consent, and such order, judgment or decree shall continue unstayed and in effect for any period of thirty (30) consecutive days.

Section 12.02. Remedies on Default. Whenever any Event of Default exists, Lessor shall have the right, at its sole option without any further demand or notice, to take one or any combination of the following remedial steps:

(a) By written notice to Lessee, Lessor may declare all Rental Payments payable by Lessee and other amounts payable by Lessee hereunder to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term to be immediately due and payable;

(b) With or without terminating the Lease Term, Lessor may enter the premises where the Equipment is located and retake possession of such Equipment or require Lessee at Lessee's expense to promptly return any or all of such Equipment to the possession of Lessor at such place within the United States as Lessor shall specify, and sell or lease such Equipment or, for the account of Lessee, sublease such Equipment, continuing to hold Lessee liable, but solely from legally available funds, for the difference between (i) the Rental Payments payable by Lessee and other amounts hereunder that are payable by Lessee to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, as the case may be, and (ii) the net proceeds of any such sale, leasing or subleasing (after deducting all expenses of Lessor in exercising its remedies hereunder, including without limitation all expenses of taking possession, storing, reconditioning and selling or leasing such Equipment and all brokerage, auctioneer's and attorney's fees), subject, however, to the provisions of Section 3.03 of this Agreement. The exercise of any such remedies respecting any such Event of Default shall not relieve Lessee of any other liabilities hereunder or with respect to the Equipment;

(c) Lessor may terminate the Escrow Agreement and apply any proceeds in the Escrow Account to the Rental Payments scheduled to be paid hereunder; and/or

(d) Lessor may take whatever action at law or in equity as may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights under this Agreement or the Escrow Agreement or as a secured party in any or all of the Equipment or the Escrow Account.

Section 12.03. No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Lessor is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle Lessor to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Article XII it shall not be necessary to give any notice other than such notice as may be required in this Article XII.

ARTICLE XIII

Section 13.01. Notices. All notices, certificates or other communications under this Agreement shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered or mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, or delivered by overnight courier, or sent by facsimile transmission (with electronic confirmation) to the parties hereto at the addresses immediately

after the signatures to this Agreement (or at such other address as either party hereto shall designate in writing to the other for notices to such party) and to any assignee at its address as it appears on the registration books maintained by Lessee.

Section 13.02. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Lessor and Lessee and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 13.03. Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 13.04. Amendments, Changes and Modifications. This Agreement may only be amended by Lessor and Lessee in writing; provided that without entering into an amendment to this Agreement, Exhibit G attached hereto shall be updated by Lessee from time to time and shall be provided to Lessor at such times and also upon Lessor's request; provided further that the final list of street light fixtures ID# and locations shall be delivered to Lessor and added to Exhibit G attached hereto when Lessee delivers a "Final Acceptance Certificate" in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E.

Section 13.05. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument; *provided*, that only Counterpart No. 1 of this Agreement shall constitute chattel paper for purposes of the applicable Uniform Commercial Code.

Section 13.06. Applicable Law; Venue; Waiver of Jury Trial. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State. The parties hereto consent and submit to the jurisdiction of the State and venue in any state or Federal court of such State for the purposes of any suit, action or other proceeding arising in connection with this Agreement, and each party expressly waives any objections that it may have to the venue of such courts. The parties hereto expressly waive any right to trial by jury in any action brought on or with respect to this Agreement. If the waiver of jury trial contained herein is unenforceable for any reason, then the parties hereto agree that the court shall, and is hereby directed to, make a general reference pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 638 to a referee to hear and determine all of the issues in such action or proceeding (whether of fact or of law) and to report a statement of decision.

Section 13.07. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions or sections of this Agreement.

Section 13.08. No Advisory or Fiduciary Relationship. In connection with all aspects of each transaction contemplated by this Agreement (including in connection with any amendment, waiver or other modification hereof or of any other related document), the Lessee acknowledges and agrees that: (a) (i) the transactions regarding this Agreement provided by the Lessor and any affiliate thereof are arm's-length commercial transactions between the Lessee, on the one hand,

and the Lessor and its affiliates, on the other hand, (ii) the Lessee has consulted its own legal, accounting, regulatory and tax advisors to the extent it has deemed appropriate, and (iii) the Lessee is capable of evaluating, and understands and accepts, the terms, risks and conditions of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and by the other related documents; (b) (i) the Lessor and its affiliates each is and has been acting solely as a principal and, except as expressly agreed in writing by the relevant parties, has not been, is not, and will not be acting as an advisor, agent or fiduciary, for the Lessee, or any other person and (ii) neither the Lessor nor any of its affiliates has any obligation to the Lessee with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement except those obligations expressly set forth herein and in the other related documents; and (c) the Lessor and its affiliates may be engaged in a broad range of transactions that involve interests that differ from those of the Lessee, and neither the Lessor nor any of its affiliates has any obligation to disclose any of such interests to the Lessee. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Lessee, hereby waives and releases any claims that it may have against the Lessor or any of its affiliates with respect to any breach or alleged breach of agency or fiduciary duty in connection with any aspect of any transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 13.09. Entire Agreement. The parties agree that this Agreement constitutes the final and entire agreement between the parties superseding all conflicting terms or provisions of any prior proposals, term sheets, solicitation documents, requests for proposals, award notices, approval letters or any other agreements or understandings between the parties.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have caused this Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement to be executed in their names by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

LESSOR:

BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL CORP

11333 McCormick Road Hunt Valley II M/C MD5-032-07-05 Hunt Valley, MD 21031 Attention: Contract Administration Fax No.: (443) 541-3057

LESSEE:

CITY OF MADERA, CALIFORNIA

205 W. 4th Street Madera, CA 93637 Attention: City Manager Telephone No.: (559) 661-5402 Email: arodriguez@cityofmadera.com

By:______Name: ______ Title: _____

By:______ Name: Arnoldo Rodriguez Title: City Manager

(Seal)

ATTEST:

By:_____ Name: Alicia Gonzales Title: City Clerk

Counterpart No. _____ of _____ manually executed and serially numbered counterparts. To the extent that this Agreement constitutes chattel paper (as defined in the applicable Uniform Commercial Code), no security interest or ownership herein may be created through the transfer or possession of any Counterpart other than Counterpart No. 1.

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit A	 Form of Equipment Schedule
EXHIBIT B	 Form of Payment Schedule
EXHIBIT C-1	 Form of Authorizing Resolution
EXHIBIT C-2	 Form of Incumbency and Authorization Certificate
Exhibit D	 Form of Opinion of Lessee's Counsel
EXHIBIT E	 Form of Final Acceptance Certificate
EXHIBIT F	 Form of Self-Insurance Certificate
EXHIBIT G	 List of Streetlight ID Numbers

- Form of Notice and Acknowledgement of Assignment Form of Escrow and Account Control Agreement
- EXHIBIT H EXHIBIT I EXHIBIT I

EXHIBIT A

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

The equipment includes, but is not limited to, the equipment described below and installed at the locations specified below, together with street light fixtures installed on approximately 150 streetlights of the Lessee as described by a list on file with the Lessor and as set forth on Exhibit G hereto (as updated from time to time), as such equipment is further described in Attachment C: Scope of Work, as set forth in the ENGIE Contract.

Facility Location	Solar Generating Facilities	ECM 1: LED Lighting Retrofits	ECM 2: HVAC System Upgrades	ECM3: EV Charging Stations	ECM 4: Electrical Switchgear Replaceme nts	ECM 5: Power Quality and Reliability Upgrades
Airport	Х	X	X			
Bergon Community Center		Х	Х			
City Hall	Х	Х	Х	Х		
Fire Station #6	Х	Х	Х			
Fire Station #7		Х	Х			
Intermodal Transit Facility		Х	Х			
Lions Town & Country Park		Х			Х	
Madera Community Center		Х				
Madera Swimming Pool	Х	Х				
Millview Park	Х	Х				
New Transit Center			Х			
Pan American Community Center	Х	Х	Х			
Police Station	Х	Х	Х			

Public Works Building	Х	Х	Х	Х	
Successor Redevelopment Agency		Х	Х		
WWTP	Х	Х	Х		Х
Youth Center	Х	Х	Х		

Ехнівіт В

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Rental	Rental				Prepayment Price
PAYMENT	PAYMENT	INTEREST	PRINCIPAL	OUTSTANDING	(including
DATE	Amount	PORTION	PORTION	BALANCE	prepayment premium,
					if applicable)
12/30/19	_	_		\$19,432,000.00	_
6/1/20	\$225,772.85	\$225,772.85	0.00	19,432,000.00	
0/1/20	<i>Q223,112.03</i>	<i>Q223,112.03</i>	0.00	19,152,000.00	\$19,820,640.00
12/1/20	269,133.20	269,133.20	0.00	19,432,000.00	19,820,640.00
6/1/21	269,133.20	269,133.20	0.00	19,432,000.00	19,820,640.00
12/1/21	1,057,133.20	269,133.20	788,000.00	18,644,000.00	19,016,880.00
6/1/22	258,219.40	258,219.40	0.00	18,644,000.00	19,016,880.00
12/1/22	1,068,219.40	258,219.40	810,000.00	17,834,000.00	18,190,680.00
6/1/23	247,000.90	247,000.90	0.00	17,834,000.00	18,190,680.00
12/1/23	1,080,000.90	247,000.90	833,000.00	17,001,000.00	17,341,020.00
6/1/24	235,463.85	235,463.85	0.00	17,001,000.00	17,341,020.00
12/1/24	1,091,463.85	235,463.85	856,000.00	16,145,000.00	16,467,900.00
6/1/25	223,608.25	223,608.25	0.00	16,145,000.00	16,467,900.00
12/1/25	1,103,608.25	223,608.25	880,000.00	15,265,000.00	15,570,300.00
6/1/26	211,420.25	211,420.25	0.00	15,265,000.00	15,570,300.00
12/1/26	1,116,420.25	211,420.25	905,000.00	14,360,000.00	14,647,200.00
6/1/27	198,886.00	198,886.00	0.00	14,360,000.00	14,647,200.00
12/1/27	1,128,886.00	198,886.00	930,000.00	13,430,000.00	13,698,600.00
6/1/28	186,005.50	186,005.50	0.00	13,430,000.00	13,698,600.00
12/1/28	1,143,005.50	186,005.50	957,000.00	12,473,000.00	12,722,460.00
6/1/29	172,751.05	172,751.05	0.00	12,473,000.00	12,722,460.00
12/1/29	1,155,751.05	172,751.05	983,000.00	11,490,000.00	11,719,800.00
6/1/30	159,136.50	159,136.50	0.00	11,490,000.00	11,719,800.00
12/1/30	1,170,136.50	159,136.50	1,011,000.00	10,479,000.00	10,688,580.00
6/1/31	145,134.15	145,134.15	0.00	10,479,000.00	10,688,580.00
12/1/31	1,185,134.15	145,134.15	1,040,000.00	9,439,000.00	9,627,780.00
6/1/32	130,730.15	130,730.15	0.00	9,439,000.00	9,627,780.00
12/1/32	1,199,730.15	130,730.15	1,069,000.00	8,370,000.00	8,537,400.00
6/1/33	115,924.50	115,924.50	0.00	8,370,000.00	8,537,400.00
12/1/33	1,214,924.50	115,924.50	1,099,000.00	7,271,000.00	7,416,420.00
6/1/34	100,703.35	100,703.35	0.00	7,271,000.00	7,416,420.00
12/1/34	1,230,703.35	100,703.35	1,130,000.00	6,141,000.00	6,263,820.00

6/1/35	85,052.85	85,052.85	0.00	6,141,000.00	6,263,820.00
		,			, ,
12/1/35	1,246,052.85	85,052.85	1,161,000.00	4,980,000.00	5,079,600.00
6/1/36	68,973.00	68,973.00	0.00	4,980,000.00	5,079,600.00
12/1/36	1,262,973.00	68,973.00	1,194,000.00	3,786,000.00	3,861,720.00
6/1/37	52,436.10	52,436.10	0.00	3,786,000.00	3,861,720.00
12/1/37	1,279,436.10	52,436.10	1,227,000.00	2,559,000.00	2,610,180.00
6/1/38	35,442.15	35,442.15	0.00	2,559,000.00	2,610,180.00
12/1/38	1,297,442.15	35,442.15	1,262,000.00	1,297,000.00	1,322,940.00
6/1/39	17,963.45	17,963.45	0.00	1,297,000.00	1,322,940.00
12/1/39	1,314,963.45	17,963.45	1,297,000.00	(0.00)	(0.00)
	\$25,754,875.25	\$6,322,875.25	\$19,432,000.00		

Contract Rate. The Contract Rate is 2.770% per annum.

Prepayment Option Commencement Date. For purposes of Section 10.01 of the Agreement, the Prepayment Option Commencement Date is June 1, 2020.

LESSOR:

LESSEE:

BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL CORP

CITY OF MADERA, CALIFORNIA

_	
R _V .	
$\mathbf{D}\mathbf{y}$.	

Name: ______ Title: _____ By: ______ Name: ______ Title: _____

EXHIBIT C-1

FORM OF AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AN EQUIPMENT LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND AN ESCROW AND ACCOUNT CONTROL AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE ACQUISITION, PURCHASE, FINANCING AND LEASING OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000,000; AND AUTHORIZING THE TAKING OF OTHER ACTIONS, AND THE DELIVERY OF OTHER DOCUMENTS, RELATED THERETO

WHEREAS, the City of Madera (the "City") is authorized by the laws of the State of California to purchase, acquire and lease personal property for the benefit of the City and its inhabitants and to enter into contracts with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase, acquire and lease certain equipment with a cost not to exceed \$20,000,000, constituting personal property necessary for the City to efficiently perform essential governmental functions and/or functions incidental thereto, such as LED lighting, HVAC and other energy efficiency equipment to be installed at various locations in the City (the "Equipment"); and

WHEREAS, in order to finance the acquisition and installation of the Equipment, the City proposes to enter into an Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") with Banc of America Public Capital Corp, or an affiliate, an Escrow and Account Control Agreement (the "Escrow Agreement") with Bank of America, National Association, or an affiliate, as escrow agent, and a Memorandum of Understand with Banc of America Public Capital Corp and ENGIE Services U.S. Inc., the forms of which have been presented to this City Council at this meeting; and

WHEREAS, the information required to be obtained and disclosed by this City Council pursuant to Section 5852.1 of the California Government Code with respect to the financing of the Equipment is set forth in the staff report accompanying this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, this City Council deems it for the benefit of the City and for the efficient and effective administration thereof to enter into the Agreement and the Escrow Agreement, and the other documentation related to the financing of the Equipment for the purchase, acquisition and leasing of the Equipment on the terms and conditions therein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MADERA RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Approval of Documents. The form, terms and provisions of the Agreement and the Escrow Agreement are hereby approved in substantially the forms on file with this City Council at this meeting, with such insertions, omissions and changes as shall be approved by the City Manager or his or her designee (each, an "Authorized Officer"), and the

execution of the Agreement and the Escrow Agreement shall be conclusive evidence of such approval; provided, that the maximum principal amount of the rental payments payable under the Agreement shall not exceed \$20,000,000 and the interest rate attributable to the rental payments payable under the Agreement shall not exceed 2.80% (except in the case of any increase to the interest rate due to a default or an event of taxability). Subject to the foregoing, each of the Authorized Officers is hereby authorized and directed to execute, and the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to attest, the Agreement and the Escrow Agreement.

Section 2. Other Actions Authorized. Each of the Authorized Officers and each of the other officers and employees of the City shall take all action necessary or reasonably required to carry out, give effect to, and consummate the transactions contemplated by this Resolution (including the execution and delivery of certificates, disbursement requests, tax certificates and agreements, as contemplated in the Agreement) and to take all action necessary in conformity therewith, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any closing and other documents required to be delivered in connection with the Agreement and the Escrow Agreement. Whenever in this resolution any officer of the City is authorized to execute or attest any document, or take any action, such execution, attestation or action may be taken on behalf of such officer by any person designated by such officer to act on his or her behalf in the case such officer shall be absent or unavailable.

Section 3. Appointment of Authorized City Representatives. Each of the Authorized Officers is hereby designated to act as an authorized representative of the City for purposes of the Agreement and the Escrow Agreement, until such time as an Authorized Officer and/or this City Council shall designate any other or different authorized representative for purposes of the Agreement and/or the Escrow Agreement.

Section 4. Effectiveness. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its approval and adoption.

* * * * *

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Madera, California, at a regularly scheduled meeting thereof, held on the 18th day of December, 2019, by the following vote of the City Council:

AYES:	COUNCILMEMBERS
NOES:	COUNCILMEMBERS
ABSENT:	COUNCILMEMBERS
ABSTAIN:	COUNCILMEMBERS

Mayor

ATTEST:_____

EXHIBIT C-2

FORM OF INCUMBENCY AND AUTHORIZATION CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, a duly elected or appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Madera, California (*"Lessee"*) certifies as follows:

A. The following listed persons are duly elected or appointed and acting officials of Lessee (the "*Officials*") in the capacity set forth opposite their respective names below and the facsimile signatures below are true and correct as of the date hereof;

B. The Officials are duly authorized, on behalf of Lessee, to negotiate, execute and deliver the Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement dated as of December 30, 2019 by and between Lessee and Banc of America Public Capital Corp ("*Lessor*"), the Escrow and Account Control Agreement dated as of December 30, 2019 by and among Lessor, Lessee and Bank of America, N.A., as Escrow Agent, that certain [Energy Services Contract] dated as of [December 30, 2019], between Lessee and ENGIE[, as modified by that certain Memorandum of Understanding dated as of December 30, 2019, among Lesser, Lessor and ENGIE], all documents related thereto and delivered in connection therewith, and any future modification(s) or amendments thereof (collectively, the "Operative Agreements"), and the Operative Agreements each are the binding and authorized agreements of Lessee, enforceable in all respects in accordance with their respective terms.

NAME OF OFFICIAL	TITLE	SIGNATURE
Arnoldo Rodriguez	City Manager	

Dated: December 30, 2019

By:

Name: Alicia Gonzales Title: City Clerk

(The signer of this Certificate cannot be listed above as authorized to execute the Operative Agreements.)

EXHIBIT D

FORM OF OPINION OF COUNSEL TO LESSEE (TO BE TYPED ON LETTERHEAD OF COUNSEL)

[Closing Date]

Banc of America Public Capital Corp 11333 McCormick Road Mail Code: MD5-032-07-05 Hunt Valley, MD 21031 Attn: Contract Administration

> Re: Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2019, by and between Banc of America Public Capital Corp, as Lessor, and the City of Madera, California, as Lessee

Ladies and Gentlemen:

As legal counsel to the City of Madera, California ("Lessee"), I have examined (a) an executed counterpart of that certain Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2019, and Exhibits thereto by and between Banc of America Public Capital Corp ("Lessor") and Lessee (the "Agreement"), which, among other things, provides for the lease of certain property (the "Equipment") and a certain Escrow and Account Control Agreement dated as of December 30, 2019 by and among Lessor, Lessee, and Bank of America, N.A. as Escrow Agent (the "Escrow Agreement"), that certain [Energy Services Contract] dated as of [December 30, 2019], between Lessee and ENGIE[, as modified by that certain Memorandum of Understanding dated as of December 30, 2019, among Lessee, Lessor and ENGIE] (as modified, the "ENGIE Contract"), (b) an executed counterpart of the ordinances or resolutions of Lessee with respect to authorization of the transaction contemplated by the Agreement, the Escrow Agreement, the ENGIE Contract and documents related thereto and (c) such other opinions, documents and matters of law as I have deemed necessary in connection with the following opinions. The Agreement, the Escrow Agreement, the ENGIE Contract and the documents relating thereto are herein collectively referred to as the "Transaction Documents".

Based on the foregoing, I am of the following opinions:

1. Lessee is a city, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State, and is a political subdivision of the State within the meaning of Section 103(c) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "*Code*") and the obligations of Lessee under the Agreement will constitute an obligation of Lessee within the meaning of Section 103(a) of the Code, notwithstanding Section 103(b) of the Code.

2. Lessee has the requisite power and authority to lease and acquire the Equipment and to execute and deliver the Transaction Documents and to perform its obligations under the Transaction Documents.

3. The Transaction Documents have been duly authorized, approved, executed and delivered by and on behalf of Lessee and the Transaction Documents are legal, valid and binding obligations of Lessee, enforceable against Lessee in accordance with their respective terms, except to the extent limited by state and federal law affecting creditor's remedies and by bankruptcy, reorganization, moratorium or other laws of general application relating to or affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights. The rights of Lessor and the enforceability of the Transaction Documents are limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws affecting creditors' rights heretofore or hereafter enacted and may also be subject to the exercise of judicial discretion in appropriate cases.

4. The authorization, approval, execution and delivery of the Transaction Documents and all other proceedings of Lessee relating to the transactions contemplated thereby have been performed in accordance with all open meeting laws, procurement and public bidding laws and all other applicable State or Federal laws.

5. There is no proceeding pending or threatened in any court or before any governmental authority or arbitration board or tribunal that, if adversely determined, would adversely affect the transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents or the security interest of Lessor or its assigns, as the case may be, in the Equipment, the Escrow Account or other Collateral thereunder.

6. The portion of Rental Payments designated as interest is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes and is not an item of tax preference for purposes of the federal alternative minimum tax. The opinions set forth in the preceding sentence is subject to the condition that the City comply with all requirements of the Tax Code that must be satisfied subsequent to the delivery of the Transaction Documents in order that such interest be, or continue to be, excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes. The City has covenanted to comply with each of such requirements. Failure to comply with certain of such requirements may cause the inclusion of such interest in gross income for federal income tax purposes to be retroactive to the date of delivery of the Transaction Documents.

7. The portion of Rental Payments designated as and comprising interest and received by Lessor is exempt from personal income taxation imposed by the State of California.

We express no opinion regarding any other tax consequences arising with respect to the Transaction Documents, the ownership, sale or disposition of any interests in the Transaction Documents, or the amount, accrual or receipt of interest with respect to the Transaction Documents.

All capitalized terms herein shall have the same meanings as in the Transaction Documents unless otherwise provided herein. Lessor and its successors and assigns are entitled to rely on this opinion.

Sincerely,

EXHIBIT E

FORM OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

Banc of America Public Capital Corp 11333 McCormick Road Mail Code: MD5-032-07-05 Hunt Valley, MD 21031 Attn: Contract Administration

> Re: Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2019, by and between Banc of America Public Capital Corp, as Lessor, and the City of Madera, California, as Lessee

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In accordance with the above-referenced Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"), the undersigned Lessee hereby certifies and represents to, and agrees with Lessor as follows:

1. All of the Equipment has been delivered, installed and accepted on the date hereof.

2. Lessee has conducted such inspection and/or testing of the Equipment as it deems necessary and appropriate and hereby acknowledges that it accepts the Equipment for all purposes.

3. Lessee is currently maintaining the insurance coverage required by Section 7.02 of the Agreement.

4. Lessee hereby reaffirms that the representations, warranties and covenants contained in the Agreement are true and correct as of the date hereof.

5. No event or condition that constitutes, or with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute, an Event of Default exists at the date hereof.

6. No Material Adverse Change has occurred since the date of the execution and delivery of the Agreement.

7. No Event of Non-appropriation has occurred or been threatened.

8. Attached hereto is the final *Exhibit G* to the Agreement which contains the final list of street light fixtures ID# and locations.

Capitalized terms used, but not defined, in this Final Acceptance Certificate shall have the same meanings as when such terms are used in the Agreement.

Date: _____-

LESSEE:

City of Madera, California

D _V .	
Dy.	

y	
Name:	
Title:	

(SEAL)

EXHIBIT F

FORM OF SELF INSURANCE CERTIFICATE

Banc of America Public Capital Corp 11333 McCormick Road Mail Code: MD5-032-07-05 Hunt Valley, MD 21031 Attn: Contract Administration

Re: Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2019, (the "Agreement") by and between Banc of America Public Capital Corp, as Lessor, and the City of Madera, California, as Lessee

In connection with the above-referenced Agreement, the City of Madera, California (the *"Lessee"*) hereby warrants and represents to Banc of America Public Capital Corp the following information. The terms capitalized herein but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement.

1. The Lessee is self-insured for damage or destruction to the Equipment. The dollar amount limit for property damage to the Equipment under such self-insurance program is \$______. [The Lessee maintains an umbrella insurance policy for claims in excess of Lessee's self-insurance limits for property damage to the Equipment which policy has a dollar limit for property damage to the Equipment under such policy of \$______.]

2. The Lessee is self-insured for liability for injury or death of any person or damage or loss of property arising out of or relating to the condition or operation of the Equipment. The dollar limit for such liability claims under the Lessee's self-insurance program is \$______. [The Lessee maintains an umbrella insurance policy for claims in excess of Lessee's self-insurance limits for liability which policy has a dollar limit for liabilities for injury and death to persons as well as damage or loss of property arising out of or relating to the condition or operation of the Equipment in the amount of \$_____.

[3]. The Lessee maintains a self-insurance fund. Monies in the self-insurance fund [are/are not] subject to annual appropriation. The total amount maintained in the self-insurance fund to cover Lessee's self-insurance liabilities is \$______. [Amounts paid from the Lessee's self-insurance fund are subject to a dollar per claim of \$______.]

[3]. The Lessee does not maintain a self-insurance fund. The Lessee obtains funds to pay claims for which it has self-insured from the following sources: ________. Amounts payable for claims from such sources are limited as follows: 4. Attached hereto are copies of certificates of insurance with respect to policies maintained by Lessee.

LESSEE:

City of Madera, California

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

EXHIBIT G

LIST OF STREETLIGHT ID NUMBERS²

² *Exhibit G* shall be updated by Lessee from time to time and shall be provided to Lessor at such times and also upon Lessor's request. The final list of street light fixtures ID# and locations shall be delivered to Lessor and added to *Exhibit G* attached hereto when Lessee delivers a "Final Acceptance Certificate" in the form attached hereto as *Exhibit E*.

Ехнівіт Н

FORM OF NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

Dated

Banc of America Public Capital Corp ("Assignor") hereby gives notice that it has assigned and sold to _______ ("Assignee") all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement dated as of December 30, 2019 (the "Agreement"), by and between Assignor and the City of Madera, California ("Lessee"), together with all exhibits, schedules, addenda and attachments related thereto, and all certifications and other documents delivered in connection therewith, the Rental Payments and other amounts due under the Agreement, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Equipment (as defined in the Agreement), and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Escrow and Account Control Agreement dated as of December 30, 2019 (the "Escrow Agreement") by and among Lessee, Assignor and Bank of America, N.A., as Escrow Agent, together with the Escrow Account and other Collateral (collectively, the "Assigned Property"). Each capitalized term used but not defined herein has the meaning set forth in the Agreement.

1. Lessee hereby acknowledges the effect of the assignment of the Assigned Property and absolutely and unconditionally agrees to deliver to Assignee all Rental Payments and other amounts coming due under the Agreement in accordance with the terms thereof on and after the date of this Acknowledgment.

2. Lessee hereby agrees that: (i) Assignee shall have all the rights of Lessor under the Agreement and all related documents, including, but not limited to, the rights to issue or receive all notices and reports, to give all consents or agreements to modifications thereto, to receive title to the Equipment in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, to declare a default and to exercise all rights and remedies thereunder in connection with the occurrence of an Event of Non-appropriation or an Event of Default; and (ii) [except as provided in Section 3.03 of the Agreement,] the obligations of Lessee to make Rental Payments and to perform and observe the other covenants and agreements contained in the Agreement shall be absolute and unconditional in all events without abatement, diminution, deduction, set-off or defense.

3. Lessee agrees that, as of the date of this Notice and Acknowledgment of Assignment (this "*Acknowledgement*"), the following information about the Agreement is true, accurate and complete, and Lessee makes no representation as to any other information (including financial information of Lessee) provided by Assignor to Assignee in connection with the assignment contemplated hereby which information was not provided by Lessee to Assignor.

Number of Rental Payments Remaining	
Amount of Each Rental Payment	\$
Total Amount of Rental Payments	
Remaining	\$
Frequency of Rental Payments	
Next Rental Payment Due	

Funds Remaining in Escrow Account

\$_____

4. The Agreement remains in full force and effect, has not been amended, no Event of Default (or event which with the passage of time or the giving of notice or both would constitute an Event of Default) has occurred thereunder and no Event of Non-appropriation has occurred or is threatened with respect thereto.

5. Assignor hereby acknowledges the transfer restrictions imposed by Section 11.01 of the Agreement and confirms that the assignment to Assignee has been made in accordance with the provisions of that Section.

6. Any inquiries of Lessee related to the Agreement and any requests for disbursements from the Escrow Account, if applicable, and all Rental Payments and other amounts coming due pursuant to the Agreement on and after the date of this Acknowledgment should be remitted to Assignee at the following address (or such other address as provided to Lessee in writing from time to time by Assignee):

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

LESSEE: CITY OF MADERA, CALIFORNIA

By:

Name:		
Title:		

ASSIGNOR: BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL CORP

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Exhibit I

ESCROW AND ACCOUNT CONTROL AGREEMENT

See Item #[__] in Transcript

EXHIBIT I [FORM OF] ESCROW AND ACCOUNT CONTROL AGREEMENT

This Escrow and Account Control Agreement (this "Agreement"), dated as of December 30, 2019, by and among Banc of America Public Capital Corp, a Kansas corporation (together with its successors and assigns, hereinafter referred to as "Lessor"), City of Madera, California, a city existing under the laws of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "Lessee") and Bank of America, National Association, a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "Escrow Agent").

Reference is made to that certain Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement dated as of December 30, 2019 between Lessor and Lessee (hereinafter referred to as the "*Lease*"), covering the acquisition and lease of certain Equipment described therein (the "*Equipment*"). It is a requirement of the Lease that the Acquisition Amount (§______) be deposited into a segregated escrow account under terms satisfactory to Lessor, for the purpose of fully funding the Lease, and providing a mechanism for the application of such amounts to the purchase of and payment for the Equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. *Creation of Escrow Account*. (a) There is hereby created an escrow fund to be known as the "City of Madera, California Escrow Account" (the "*Escrow Account*") to be held by the Escrow Agent for the purposes stated herein, for the benefit of Lessor and Lessee, to be held, disbursed and returned in accordance with the terms hereof.

(b) Lessee may, from time to time, provide written instructions for Escrow Agent to use any available cash in the Escrow Account to purchase any money market fund or liquid deposit investment vehicle that Escrow Agent from time to time makes available to the parties hereto. Such written instructions shall be provided via delivery to Escrow Agent of a signed and completed Escrow Account Investment Selection Form (such form available from Escrow Agent upon request). All funds invested by Escrow Agent at the direction of Lessee in such short-term investments (as more particularly described in Escrow Agent's Escrow Account Investment Selection Form) shall be deemed to be part of the Escrow Account and subject to all the terms and conditions of this Agreement. If any cash is received for the Escrow Account after the cut-off time for the designated short-term investment vehicle, the Escrow Agent shall hold such cash uninvested until the next Business Day. "Business Day" means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, on which banking institutions are not closed in Chicago, Illinois, Fresno, California or New York, New York. In the absence of written instructions from Lessee (on Escrow Agent's Escrow Account Investment Selection Form) designating a short-term investment of cash in the Escrow Account, cash in the Escrow Account shall remain uninvested and it shall not be collateralized. Escrow Agent shall have no obligation to pay interest on cash in respect of any period during which it remains uninvested. Lessee shall be solely responsible for ascertaining that all proposed investments and reinvestments are Qualified Investments and that they comply with federal, state and local laws, regulations and ordinances governing investment of such funds and

for providing appropriate notice to the Escrow Agent for the reinvestment of any maturing investment. Accordingly, neither the Escrow Agent nor Lessor shall be responsible for any liability, cost, expense, loss or claim of any kind, directly or indirectly arising out of or related to the investment or reinvestment of all or any portion of the moneys on deposit in the Escrow Account, and Lessee agrees to and does hereby release the Escrow Agent and Lessor from any such liability, cost, expenses, loss or claim. Interest on the Escrow Account shall become part of the Escrow Account, and gains and losses on the investment of the moneys on deposit in the Escrow Account shall be borne by the Lessee. The Escrow Agent shall have no discretion whatsoever with respect to the management, disposition or investment of the Escrow Account. The Escrow Agent shall not be responsible for any market decline in the value of the Escrow Account and has no obligation to notify Lessor and Lessee of any such decline or take any action with respect to the Escrow Account, except upon specific written instructions stated herein. For purposes of this Agreement, "Qualified Investments" means any investments which meet the requirements of California Government Code Sections 53600 *et seq.*1

(c) Unless the Escrow Account is earlier terminated in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (d) below, amounts in the Escrow Account shall be disbursed by the Escrow Agent in payment of amounts described in Section 2 hereof upon receipt of written instruction(s) from Lessor, as is more fully described in Section 2 hereof. If the amounts in the Escrow Account are insufficient to pay such amounts, Lessee shall provide any balance of the funds needed to complete the acquisition of the Equipment. Any moneys remaining in the Escrow Account on or after the earlier of (i) the expiration of the Acquisition Period or (ii) the date on which Lessee executes an Acceptance Certificate shall be applied as provided in Section 4 hereof.

(d) The Escrow Account shall be terminated at the earliest of (i) the final distribution of amounts in the Escrow Account, (ii) the date on which Lessee executes a Final Acceptance Certificate or (iii) written notice given by Lessor of the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Lease or termination of the Lease due to an Event of Non-appropriation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement shall not terminate nor shall the Escrow Account be closed until all funds deposited hereunder have been disbursed.

(e) The Escrow Agent may act in reliance upon any writing or instrument or signature which it, in good faith, believes to be genuine and may assume the validity and accuracy of any statement or assertion contained in such a writing or instrument. The Escrow Agent shall not be liable in any manner for the sufficiency or correctness as to form, manner of execution, or validity of any instrument nor as to the identity, authority, or right of any person executing the same; and its duties hereunder shall be limited to the receipt of such moneys, instruments or other documents received by it as the Escrow Agent, and for the disposition of the same in accordance herewith. Notwithstanding and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, Lessee and Lessor, respectively, shall deliver to the Escrow Agent an authorized signers form in the form of Exhibit A-1 (Lessee) and Exhibit A-2 (Lessor) attached hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, the Escrow Agent is authorized to comply with and rely upon any notices, instructions or other communications believed by it to have been sent

¹

To be confirmed by bond counsel/Lessee's counsel.

or given by the parties or by a person or persons authorized by the parties. The Escrow Agent specifically allows for receiving direction by written or electronic transmission from an authorized representative with the following caveat, to the extent permitted by law, Lessee and Lessor agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Escrow Agent against any and all claims, losses, damages, liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) (collectively, *"Losses")* incurred or sustained by the Escrow Agent as a result of or in connection with the Escrow Agent's reliance upon and compliance with instructions or directions given by written or electronic transmission given by each, respectively, provided, however, that such Losses have not arisen from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Escrow Agent, it being understood that forbearance on the part of the Escrow Agent to verify or confirm that the person giving the instructions or directions, is, in fact, an authorized person shall not be deemed to constitute gross negligence or willful misconduct.

In the event conflicting instructions as to the disposition of all or any portion of the Escrow Account are at any time given by Lessor and Lessee, the Escrow Agent shall abide by the instructions or entitlement orders given by Lessor without consent of the Lessee.

(f) Unless the Escrow Agent is guilty of gross negligence or willful misconduct with regard to its duties hereunder, Lessee agrees to and does hereby release and indemnify the Escrow Agent and hold it harmless from any and all claims, liabilities, losses, actions, suits or proceedings at law or in equity, or any other expense, fees or charges of any character or nature, which it may incur or with which it may be threatened by reason of its acting as Escrow Agent under this Agreement; and in connection therewith, does to the extent permitted by law indemnify the Escrow Agent against any and all expenses; including reasonable attorneys' fees and the cost of defending any action, suit or proceeding or resisting any claim.

(g) If Lessee and Lessor shall be in disagreement about the interpretation of the Lease, or about the rights and obligations, or the propriety of any action contemplated by the Escrow Agent hereunder, the Escrow Agent may, but shall not be required to, file an appropriate civil action including an interpleader action to resolve the disagreement. The Escrow Agent shall be reimbursed by Lessee for all costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, in connection with such civil action, and shall be fully protected in suspending all or part of its activities under the Lease until a final judgment in such action is received.

(h) The Escrow Agent may consult with counsel of its own choice and shall have full and complete authorization and protection with the opinion of such counsel. The Escrow Agent shall otherwise not be liable for any mistakes of fact or errors of judgment, or for any acts or omissions of any kind unless caused by its willful misconduct.

(i) Lessee shall reimburse the Escrow Agent for all reasonable costs and expenses, including those of the Escrow Agent's attorneys, agents and employees incurred for non-routine administration of the Escrow Account and the performance of the Escrow Agent's powers and duties hereunder in connection with any Event of Default under the Lease, any termination of the Lease due to an Event of Non-appropriation or in connection with any dispute between Lessor and Lessee concerning the Escrow Account.

(j) The Escrow Agent or any successor may at any time resign by giving mailed notice to Lessee and Lessor of its intention to resign and of the proposed date of resignation (the *"Effective Date"*), which shall be a date not less than 60 days after such notice is delivered to an express carrier, charges prepaid, unless an earlier resignation date and the appointment of a successor shall have been approved by the Lessee and Lessor. After the Effective Date, the Escrow Agent shall be under no further obligation except to hold the Escrow Account in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, pending receipt of written instructions from Lessor regarding further disposition of the Escrow Account.

(k) The Escrow Agent shall have no responsibilities, obligations or duties other than those expressly set forth in this Agreement and no implied duties responsibilities or obligations shall be read into this Agreement.

2. Acquisition and Installation of Equipment.

(a) Acquisition Contracts. Lessee will arrange for, supervise and provide for, or cause to be supervised and provided for, the acquisition of the Equipment, with moneys available in the Escrow Account. Lessee represents the estimated costs of the Equipment are within the funds estimated to be available therefor, and Lessor makes no warranty or representation with respect thereto. Lessor shall have no liability under any of the acquisition or construction contracts. Lessee shall obtain all necessary permits and approvals, if any, for the acquisition, equipping and installation of the Equipment, and the operation and maintenance thereof. Escrow Agent shall have no duty to monitor or enforce Lessee's compliance with the foregoing covenant.

(b) *Authorized Escrow Account Disbursements*. It is agreed as between Lessee and Lessor that disbursements from the Escrow Account shall be made for the purpose of paying (including the reimbursement to Lessee for advances from its own funds to accomplish the purposes hereinafter described) the cost of acquiring the Equipment.

(c) *Requisition Procedure*. No disbursement from the Escrow Account shall be made unless and until Lessor has approved in writing such requisition. Prior to disbursement from the Escrow Account there shall be filed with the Escrow Agent a requisition for such payment in the form of Disbursement Request attached hereto as Schedule 1, stating each amount to be paid and the name of the person, firm or corporation to whom payment thereof is due. All disbursements shall be made by wire transfer. The Escrow Agent is authorized to obtain and rely on confirmation of such Disbursement Request and payment instructions by telephone call-back to the person or persons designated for verifying such requests on <u>Exhibit A-2</u> (such person verifying the request shall be different than the person initiating the request). The Lessor and Lessee hereby confirm that any call-back performed by Escrow Agent to verify a disbursement instruction pursuant to a Disbursement Request submitted pursuant to this Section 2(c) before release, shall be made to Lessor only and Escrow Agent shall have no obligation to call-back Lessee.

Each such Disbursement Request shall be signed by an authorized representative of Lessee (an "*Authorized Representative*") and by Lessor, and shall be subject to the following conditions, which Escrow Agent shall conclusively presume have been satisfied at such time as a requisition executed by Lessee and Lessor is delivered to it:

1. Delivery to Lessor of an executed Disbursement Request in the form attached hereto as Schedule 1;

2. Delivery to Lessor of copies of invoices (and proofs of payment of such invoices, if Lessee seeks reimbursement) and bills of sale therefor or other evidence of title transfer, and release by Vendor of any security interest, therefor as required by Section 3.04 of the Lease and any additional documentation reasonably requested by Lessor; and

3. The disbursement shall occur during the Acquisition Period.

Lessee and Lessor agree that their execution of the form attached hereto as Schedule 1 and delivery of the executed form to Escrow Agent confirms that all of the requirements and conditions with respect to disbursements set forth in this Section 2 have been satisfied.

3. *Deposit to Escrow Account*. Upon satisfaction of the conditions specified in Section 3.04 of the Lease, Lessor will cause the Acquisition Amount to be deposited in the Escrow Account. Lessee agrees to pay any costs with respect to the Equipment in excess of amounts available therefor in the Escrow Account.

4. *Excess Proceeds in Escrow Account.* Upon receipt of written instructions from Lessor including a representation that one of the following conditions has been satisfied (upon which representation Escrow Agent shall conclusively rely), any funds remaining in the Escrow Account on or after the earliest of (a) the expiration of the Acquisition Period, (b) the date on which Lessee delivers to the Lessor the executed Final Acceptance Certificate or the executed Disbursement Request to effect the final disbursement to pay (or reimburse) Equipment Costs from the Escrow Account or (c) a termination of the Escrow Account as provided in this Agreement, shall be distributed by the Escrow Agent to the Lessor in order for the Lessor to apply such funds to amounts owed by Lessee under the Lease in accordance with Section 4.07 of the Lease.

5. Security Interest. The Escrow Agent and Lessee acknowledge and agree that the Escrow Account and all proceeds thereof are being held by Escrow Agent for disbursement or return as set forth herein. Lessee hereby grants to Lessor a first priority perfected security interest in the Escrow Account, and all proceeds thereof, and all investments made with any amounts in the Escrow Account. If the Escrow Account, or any part thereof, is converted to investments as set forth in this Agreement, such investments shall be made in the name of Escrow Agent and the Escrow Agent hereby agrees to hold such investments as bailee for Lessor so that Lessor is deemed to have possession of such investments for the purpose of perfecting its security interest.

6. *Control of Escrow Account*. In order to perfect Lessor's security interest by means of control in (i) the Escrow Account established hereunder, (ii) all securities entitlements, investment property and other financial assets now or hereafter credited to the Escrow Account, (iii) all of Lessee's rights in respect of the Escrow Account, such securities entitlements, investment property and other financial assets, and (iv) all products, proceeds and revenues of and from any of the foregoing personal property (collectively, the "*Collateral*"), Lessor, Lessee and Escrow Agent further agree as follows:

(a) All terms used in this Section 6 which are defined in the California Commercial Code (the "*Commercial Code*") but are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Commercial Code, as in effect on the date of this Agreement.

(b) Escrow Agent will comply with all entitlement orders originated by Lessor with respect to the Collateral, or any portion of the Collateral, without further consent by Lessee.

(c) Provided that account investments shall be held in the name of the Escrow Agent, Escrow Agent hereby represents and warrants (i) that the records of Escrow Agent show that Lessee is the sole owner of the Collateral, (ii) that Escrow Agent has not been served with any notice of levy or received any notice of any security interest in or other claim to the Collateral, or any portion of the Collateral, other than Lessor's claim pursuant to this Agreement, and (iii) that Escrow Agent is not presently obligated to accept any entitlement order from any person with respect to the Collateral, except for entitlement orders that Escrow Agent, subject to the provisions of paragraph (e) below, is obligated to accept from Lessee.

(d) Without the prior written consent of Lessor, Escrow Agent will not enter into any agreement by which Escrow Agent agrees to comply with any entitlement order of any person other than Lessor or, subject to the provisions of paragraph (e) below, Lessee, with respect to any portion or all of the Collateral. Escrow Agent shall promptly notify Lessor if any person requests Escrow Agent to enter into any such agreement or otherwise asserts or seeks to assert a Lien, encumbrance or adverse claim against any portion or all of the Collateral.

(e) Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph (e) and subject to Section 1(b) hereof, Lessee may effect sales, trades, transfers and exchanges of Collateral within the Escrow Account, but will not, without the prior written consent of Lessor, withdraw any Collateral from the Escrow Account. Escrow Agent acknowledges that Lessor reserves the right, by delivery of written notice to Escrow Agent, to prohibit Lessee from effecting any withdrawals (including withdrawals of ordinary cash dividends and interest income), sales, trades, transfers or exchanges of any Collateral held in the Escrow Account. Further, Escrow Agent hereby agrees to comply with any and all written instructions delivered by Lessor to Escrow Agent (once it has had a reasonable opportunity to comply therewith) and has no obligation to, and will not, investigate the reason for any action taken by Lessor, the amount of any obligations of Lessee to Lessor, the validity of any of Lessor's claims against or agreements with Lessee, the existence of any defaults under such agreements, or any other matter.

(f) Lessee hereby irrevocably authorizes Escrow Agent to comply with all instructions and entitlement orders delivered by Lessor to Escrow Agent.

(g) Escrow Agent will not attempt to assert control, and does not claim and will not accept any security or other interest in, any part of the Collateral, and Escrow Agent will not exercise, enforce or attempt to enforce any right of setoff against the Collateral, or otherwise charge or deduct from the Collateral any amount whatsoever.

(h) Escrow Agent and Lessee hereby agree that any property held in the Escrow Account shall be treated as a financial asset under such section of the Commercial Code as corresponds with Section 8-102 of the Uniform Commercial Code, notwithstanding any contrary provision of any other agreement to which Escrow Agent may be a party.

(i) Escrow Agent is hereby authorized and instructed, and hereby agrees, to send to Lessor at its address set forth in Section 8 below, concurrently with the sending thereof to Lessee, duplicate copies of any and all monthly Escrow Account statements or reports issued or sent to Lessee with respect to the Escrow Account.

7. Information Required Under USA PATRIOT ACT. The parties acknowledge that in order to help the United States government fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering activities, pursuant to Federal regulations that became effective on October 1, 2003 (Section 326 of the USA PATRIOT Act) all financial institutions are required to obtain, verify, record and update information that identifies each person establishing a relationship or opening an account. The parties to this Agreement agree that they will provide to the Escrow Agent such information as it may request, from time to time, in order for the Escrow Agent to satisfy the requirements of the USA PATRIOT Act, including but not limited to the name, address, tax identification number and other information that will allow it to identify the individual or entity who is establishing the relationship or opening the account and may also ask for formation documents such as articles of incorporation or other identifying documents to be provided.

8. *Miscellaneous*. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Lease. This Agreement may not be amended except in writing signed by all parties hereto. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original instrument and each shall have the force and effect of an original and all of which together constitute, and shall be deemed to constitute, one and the same instrument. Notices hereunder shall be made in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given when personally delivered or when deposited in the mail, first class postage prepaid, or delivered to an express carrier, charges prepaid, or sent by facsimile with electronic confirmation, addressed to each party at its address below.

Notices and other communications hereunder may be delivered or furnished by electronic mail *provided* that any formal notice be attached to an email message in PDF format and provided further that any notice or other communication sent to an e-mail address shall be deemed received upon and only upon the sender's receipt of affirmative acknowledgement or receipt from the intended recipient. For purposes hereof no acknowledgement of receipt generated on an automated basis shall be deemed sufficient for any purpose hereunder or admissible as evidence of receipt.

If to Lessor: Banc of America Public Capital Corp

	11333 McCormick Road
	Mail Code: MD5-032-07-05
	Hunt Valley, MD 21031
	Attn: Contract Administration
	Fax: (443) 541-3057
If to Lessee:	City of Madera, California
	205 W. 4th Street
	Madera, CA 93637
	Attn: City Manager
	Telephone: (559) 661-5402
	Email: arodriguez@cityofmadera.com
If to Escrow Agent:	Bank of America, National Association
_	Global Custody and Agency Services
	135 S. LaSalle Street
	Mail Code: IL4-135-18-51
	Chicago, Illinois 60603
	Attention: Norma Birts
	Telephone: 312-992-9802
	Fax: (312) 453-4443
	Email: gcas_amrs_escrow_client_service@bofa.com

9. Lessee and Lessor understand and agree that they are required to provide the Escrow Agent with a properly completed and signed Tax Certification (as defined below) and that the Escrow Agent may not perform its duties hereunder without having been provided with such Tax Certification. As used herein "Tax Certification" shall mean an IRS form W-9 or W-8 as described above. The Escrow Agent will comply with any U.S. tax withholding or backup withholding and reporting requirements that are required by law. With respect to earnings allocable to a foreign person, the Escrow Agent will withhold U.S. tax as required by law and report such earnings and taxes withheld, if any, for the benefit of such foreign person on IRS Form 1042-S (or any other required form), unless such earnings and withheld taxes are exempt from reporting under Treasury Regulation Section 1.1461-1(c)(2)(ii) or under other applicable law. With respect to earnings allocable to a United States person, the Escrow Agent will report such income, if required, on IRS Form 1099 or any other form required by law. The IRS Forms 1099 and/or 1042-S shall show the Escrow Agent as payor and Lessee as payee. Escrow Agent shall recognize Lessee as the designated party for regulatory reporting purposes.

Lessee and Lessor agree that they are not relieved of their respective obligations, if any, to prepare and file information reports under Code Section 6041, and the Treasury regulations thereunder, with respect to amounts of imputed interest income, as determined pursuant to Code Sections 483 or 1272. The Escrow Agent shall not be responsible for determining or reporting such imputed interest.

10. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California and the parties hereto consent to jurisdiction in the State of California and venue in any state or Federal court located in the State of California, and each party expressly waives any objections that it may have to the venue of such courts. The parties hereto expressly

waive any right to trial by jury in any action brought on or with respect to this Agreement. If the waiver of jury trial contained herein is unenforceable for any reason, then the parties hereto agree that the court shall, and is hereby directed to, make a general reference pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 638 to a referee to hear and determine all of the issues in such action or proceeding (whether of fact or of law) and to report a statement of decision.

11. Any bank or corporation into which the Escrow Agent may be merged or with which it may be consolidated, or any bank or corporation to whom the Escrow Agent may transfer a substantial amount of its escrow business, shall be the successor to the Escrow Agent without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of any of the parties, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding. Any bank or corporation into which the Lessor may be merged or with which it may be consolidated, or any bank or corporation to whom the Lessor may transfer a substantial amount of its business, shall be the successor to the Lessor without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of any of the parties, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding.

12. This Agreement may be amended, modified, and/or supplemented only by an instrument in writing executed by all parties hereto.

13. No party hereto shall assign its rights hereunder until its assignee has submitted to the Escrow Agent (i) Patriot Act disclosure materials and the Escrow Agent has determined that on the basis of such materials it may accept such assignee as a customer and (ii) assignee has delivered an IRS Form W-8 or W-9, as appropriate, to the Escrow Agent which the Escrow Agent has determined to have been properly signed and completed.

14. Escrow Agent will treat information related to this Agreement as confidential but, unless prohibited by law, Lessee and Lessor authorize the transfer or disclosure of any information relating to the Agreement to and between the subsidiaries, officers, affiliates and other representatives and advisors of Escrow Agent and third parties selected by any of them, wherever situated, for confidential use in the ordinary course of business, and further acknowledge that Escrow Agent and any such subsidiary, officer, affiliate or third party may transfer or disclose any such information as required by any law, court, regulator or legal process.

Lessor will treat information related to this Agreement as confidential but, unless prohibited by law, Escrow Agent and Lessee authorize the transfer or disclosure of any information relating to the Agreement to and between the subsidiaries, officers, affiliates, other representatives and advisors of Lessor and debt and equity sources and third parties selected by any of them, and to their prospective assignees wherever situated, for confidential use in the ordinary course of business, and further acknowledge that Lessor and any such subsidiary, officer, affiliate, debt and equity source or third party or prospective assignee may transfer or disclose any such information as required by any law, court, regulator or legal process.

Lessee will treat the terms of this Agreement as confidential except on a "need to know" basis to persons within or outside Lessee's organization (including affiliates of such party), such as attorneys, accountants, bankers, financial advisors, auditors and other consultants of such party and its affiliates, except as required by any law, court, regulator or legal process and except

pursuant to the express prior written consent of the other parties, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld;

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Escrow and Account Control Agreement as of the date first above written.

BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL CORP, as Lessor

CITY OF MADERA, CALIFORNIA, as Lessee

By:_____ Name:_____

Title:_____

By:_____ Name: Arnoldo Rodriguez Title: City Manager

BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Escrow Agent

By:_____ Name:_____ Title:_____

SCHEDULE 1 TO THE ESCROW AND ACCOUNT CONTROL AGREEMENT

FORM OF DISBURSEMENT REQUEST

Re: Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement dated as of December 30, 2019 by and between Banc of America Public Capital Corp, as Lessor, and the City of Madera, California, as Lessee (the "*Lease*") (Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Lease.)

In accordance with the terms of the Escrow and Account Control Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2019 (the "*Escrow and Account Control Agreement*") by and among Banc of America Public Capital Corp ("*Lessor*"), the City of Madera, California ("*Lessee*") and Bank of America, National Association, (the "*Escrow Agent*"), the undersigned hereby requests the Escrow Agent pay the following persons the following amounts from the Escrow Account Control Agreement for the following purposes:

DISBURSEMENT AMOUNTS:

Payee's Name and Address (if disbursement via wire, must include wire transfer instructions)	Invoice Number	Dollar Amount	Purpose
<payee's name=""></payee's>	<invoice "see<="" list="" or="" td=""><td>< invoice amount></td><td><general description="" of<="" td=""></general></td></invoice>	< invoice amount>	<general description="" of<="" td=""></general>
<payee 1="" address=""></payee>	attached" with a		equipment; ex "police cruiser">
<payee 2="" address=""></payee>	spreadsheet>		
<payee 3="" address=""></payee>			
<payee bank="" name*=""></payee>			
<payee aba="" bank="" routing*=""></payee>			
<payee account="" bank="" no*=""></payee>			
<payee account="" name*=""></payee>			
<*Payee Address and Payee Bank information is required.>			
<payee's name=""></payee's>	<invoice "see<="" list="" or="" td=""><td><invoice amount=""></invoice></td><td><pre>[<mobilization fee="" is<="" pre="" that=""></mobilization></pre></td></invoice>	<invoice amount=""></invoice>	<pre>[<mobilization fee="" is<="" pre="" that=""></mobilization></pre>
<payee 1="" address=""></payee>	attached" with a		payable to the Vendor under the
<payee 2="" address=""></payee>	spreadsheet>		Vendor Agreement>]
<payee 3="" address=""></payee>			
<payee bank="" name*=""></payee>			
<payee aba="" bank="" routing*=""></payee>			
<payee account="" bank="" no*=""></payee>			
<payee account="" name*=""></payee>			
<*Payee Address information is required. Payee Bank information only to be included for wire/EFT.>			

Lessee hereby represents, covenants and warrants for the benefit of Lessor on the date hereof as follows:

(i) Each obligation specified in the table herein titled as "Disbursement Amounts" (a) has been incurred by Lessee in the stated amount, (b) the same is a proper charge against the Escrow Account for (i) Equipment Costs relating to the Equipment identified above and has not been paid (or has been paid by Lessee and Lessee requests reimbursement thereof) and (ii) the mobilization fee in the amount of \$_____, which has been approved by Lessor, and (c) has not been paid (or has been paid by Lessee and Lessee requests reimbursement thereof), and the Equipment relating to such obligation has been delivered, installed and accepted by Lessee.

(ii) Each item of Equipment relating to an obligation specified in the table herein titled as "Disbursement Amounts" has been delivered, installed and accepted by Lessee. Attached hereto is the original invoice, and certification from Vendor as to title transfer and release by Vendor of any security interest with respect to such obligation and the related AIA forms.

(iii) The undersigned, as Authorized Representative, has no notice of any vendor's, mechanic's or other Liens or rights to Liens, chattel mortgages, conditional sales contracts or security interest which should be satisfied or discharged before such payment is made.

(iv) This requisition contains no item representing payment on account, or any retained percentages which Lessee is, at the date hereof, entitled to retain (except to the extent such amounts represent a reimbursement to Lessee).

(v) The Equipment is insured in accordance with the Lease.

(vi) No Event of Default, and no event which with notice or lapse of time, or both, would become an Event of Default, under the Lease has occurred and is continuing at the date hereof. No Event of Non-appropriation has occurred or is threatened with respect to the Lease.

(vii) The disbursement shall occur during the Acquisition Period.

(viii) The representations, warranties and covenants of Lessee set forth in the Lease are true and correct as of the date hereof.

(ix) No Material Adverse Change has occurred since the date of the execution and delivery of the Lease.

Dated: _____

CITY OF MADERA, CALIFORNIA

By: ______ Name:______ Title:______

Disbursement of funds from the Escrow Account in accordance with the foregoing Disbursement Request hereby is authorized

BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL CORP as Lessor under the Lease

Ву:

Name:

Title:

[AN "EXHIBIT A-1" MUST BE COMPLETED AND EXECUTED AT TIME OF EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT] EXHIBIT A-1 Form of Incumbency and Authorization Certificate

The undersigned, a duly elected or appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Madera, California (*"Lessee"*) certifies as follows:

A. The following listed persons are duly elected or appointed and acting officials of Lessee (the "*Officials*") in the capacity set forth opposite their respective names below and the facsimile signatures below are true and correct as of the date hereof;

B. The Officials are duly authorized, on behalf of Lessee, to negotiate, execute and deliver the Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement dated as of December 30, 2019 by and between Lessee and Banc of America Public Capital Corp ("*Lessor*"), the Escrow and Account Control Agreement dated as of December 30, 2019 by and among Lessor, Lessee and Bank of America, National Association, as Escrow Agent, all documents related thereto and delivered in connection therewith, and any future modification(s) or amendments thereof (collectively, the "*Operative Agreements*"), and the Operative Agreements each are the binding and authorized agreements of Lessee, enforceable in all respects in accordance with their respective terms.

Name of Official	Title	Signature
Arnoldo Rodriguez	City Manager	
Dated: December 30, 2019	By:	
	Name: Alici	ia Gonzales
	Title: <u>City</u>	<u>Clerk</u>

(The signer of this Certificate cannot be listed above as authorized to execute the Operative Agreements.)

[AN "EXHIBIT A-2" MUST BE COMPLETED AND EXECUTED AT TIME OF EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT] EXHIBIT A-2

Escrow and Account Control Agreement dated as of December 30, 2019 by and among Banc of America Public Capital Corp, as Lessor, the City of Madera, California, as Lessee and Bank of America, National Association, as Escrow Agent

Name: Terri Preston	Name: Nancy Nusenko
Title: Authorized Agent	Title: Authorized Agent
Phone: 443-541-3642	Phone: 443-541-3646
Facsimile: 443-541-3057	Facsimile: 443-541-3057
E-mail: Terri.Preston@bofa.com	E-mail: <u>Nancy.a.nusenko@bofa.com</u>
Signature:	Signature:
Fund Transfer / Disbursement Authority Level:	Fund Transfer / Disbursement Authority Level:
□ Initiate	□ Initiate
□ Verify transactions initiated by others	Verify transactions initiated by others
Name: Nancy K. Hepner	Name: Arlene Sobieck
Title: Authorized Agent	Title: Authorized Agent
Phone: 443-541-3645	Phone : 443-541-3643
Facsimile: 804-553-2407	Facsimile : 443-541-3057
E-mail: Nancy.k.hepner@bofa.com	E-mail: <u>Arlene.sobieck@bofa.com</u>
Signature:	Signature:
Fund Transfer / Disbursement Authority Level:	Fund Transfer / Disbursement Authority Level:
□ Initiate	□ Initiate
□ Verify transactions initiated by others	Verify transactions initiated by others

Certificate of Authorized Representatives - [Lessor]

The Escrow Agent is authorized to comply with and rely upon any notices, instructions or other communications believed by it to have been sent or given by the person or persons identified above including without limitation, to initiate and verify funds transfers as indicated.

Banc of America Public Capital Corp

By: ______ Name: Title: Date: December 30, 2019

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

ENGIE Services U.S. Inc. ("ENGIE"), the City of Madera, California (the "City") and Banc of America Public Capital Corp ("BAPCC") desire to enter into this Memorandum of Understanding (this "Memorandum") dated as of December 30, 2019, relating to that certain Energy Services Contract dated as of [____], 2019 (the "Energy Agreement") between ENGIE and the City. Pursuant to the Energy Agreement, ENGIE has agreed to (i) install certain materials and equipment financed or to be financed with the proceeds of the hereinafter defined Financing Agreement (the "Equipment"), (ii) provide other services related to the installation of the Equipment and (iii) guarantee savings resulting from the reduction in energy consumption and/or energy-related operating costs for the City. BAPCC and the City will be entering into an Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2019 (the "Financing Agreement") to finance the cost of the Equipment under the Energy Agreement. BAPCC, the City and ENGIE are collectively referred to in this memorandum as the "Parties." Unless specifically defined in this Memorandum, defined terms have the meanings set forth in the Energy Agreement.

The purpose of this Memorandum is to set forth the understanding of the Parties with respect to the rights of the Parties relating to the Equipment.

Under Section 6.02 of the Financing Agreement, the City will grant to BAPCC a first priority security interest constituting a first lien on: (a) the Equipment, (b) moneys and investments held from time to time in that certain Escrow Account (as defined in the Financing Agreement) and (c) any and all proceeds of any of the foregoing. Notwithstanding anything in the Energy Agreement to the contrary, ENGIE hereby consents to the City's grant of a security interest to BAPCC in and to the Equipment to be installed or furnished under the Energy Agreement and consents to the security interest in favor of BAPCC described in the preceding sentence.

The Energy Agreement (including, without limitation, Article 17 thereof) also provides that under certain circumstances ENGIE has certain rights and remedies with respect to the Equipment.

The Parties hereto acknowledge and agree that, notwithstanding any provision in the Energy Agreement to the contrary:

1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 6.04 of the Energy Agreement, title to the Equipment shall pass to the City from ENGIE upon payment by the City for the Installation and other Work corresponding to such Equipment;

2. BAPCC is paying for the costs of the Equipment, pursuant to and accordance with the Financing Agreement and related escrow agreement, and shall have all rights and remedies set forth in the Financing Agreement regarding return of the Equipment in the event of termination, due to non-appropriation, default or otherwise; and

3. Following payment to ENGIE for the Equipment or portion thereof, ENGIE's remedies with respect to any amounts due under the Energy Agreement, whether due to any Event of Default, non-appropriation, termination or otherwise, shall not include return of the Equipment or portion thereof to ENGIE and ENGIE shall not enter upon the Facilities and disconnect and/or remove the Equipment or portion thereof without the prior written consent of BAPCC.

[Signature Page Follows]

Dated December 30, 2019

ENGIE SERVICES U.S. INC.

BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL CORP

By:	By:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:

CITY OF MADERA, CALIFORNIA

By:_____ Name: Arnoldo Rodriguez

Title: City Manager

Attachment 5a: Entire Project

	City of Madera Comprehensive Energy Services Program										
				Cash Flo	w Analysis	- Entire Proj	ect				
Project C	ost									\$18,848,862	
City Cont	ribution									\$0	
Amount t	o be Financed									\$18,848,862	
Finance 7	Term									20	
Annual Ir	nterest Rate									2.77%	
Annual S	olar Panel Deg	gradation								0.40%	
	scalation of Ele									4.30%	
Annual E	scalation of O8	&M Cost								3.00%	
Fiscal Year	Solar Energy Savings	Energy Efficiency Electricity Savings	Operation & Maintenance Savings	Incentives	Total Program Sav ings	Measurement & Verification Cost	Operation & Maintenance Cost	Lease Payments	Total Program Costs	Net Sav ings	
								\$0			
2021	\$797,434	\$144,287	\$60,453	\$119,852	\$1,122,026	\$37,332	\$60,818	\$269,133	\$367,284	\$754,742	
2022	\$1,292,704	\$150,491	\$62,266	\$0	\$1,505,461	\$38,452	\$62,643	\$1,315,353	\$1,416,447	\$89,013	
2023	\$1,342,897	\$156,962	\$64,134	\$0	\$1,563,993	\$39,606	\$64,522	\$1,315,220	\$1,419,348	\$144,645	
2024	\$1,042,949	\$160,570	\$66,058	\$0	\$1,269,578	\$40,794	\$66,458	\$1,315,465	\$1,422,716	-\$153,139	
2025	\$1,083,445	\$167,475	\$68,040	\$0	\$1,318,960	\$42,017	\$68,452	\$1,315,072	\$1,425,541	-\$106,582	
2026	\$1,125,513	\$174,676	\$70,081	\$0	\$1,370,270	\$0	\$70,505	\$1,315,029	\$1,385,534	-\$15,263	
2027	\$1,169,215	\$182,187	\$72,184	\$0	\$1,423,585	\$0	\$72,620	\$1,315,306	\$1,387,927	\$35,659	
2028	\$1,214,613	\$190,021	\$74,349	\$0	\$1,478,983	\$0	\$74,799	\$1,314,892	\$1,389,690	\$89,293	
2029	\$1,261,774	\$198,192	\$76,580	\$0	\$1,536,545	\$0	\$77,043	\$1,315,757	\$1,392,799	\$143,746	
2030	\$1,310,766	\$206,714	\$78,877	\$0	\$1,596,357	\$0	\$79,354	\$1,314,888	\$1,394,242	\$202,115	
2031	\$1,361,660	\$215,603	\$81,243	\$0	\$1,658,507	\$0	\$81,735	\$1,315,271	\$1,397,005	\$261,501	
2032	\$1,414,531	\$224,874	\$83,681	\$0	\$1,723,085	\$0	\$84,187	\$1,315,864	\$1,400,051	\$323,034	
2033	\$1,469,454	\$234,543	\$86,191	\$0	\$1,790,189	\$0	\$86,712	\$1,315,655	\$1,402,367	\$387,822	
2034	\$1,526,510	\$244,629	\$88,777	\$0	\$1,859,916	\$0	\$89,314	\$1,315,628	\$1,404,942	\$454,974	
2035	\$1,585,782	\$255,148	\$91,440	\$0	\$1,932,370	\$0	\$91,993	\$1,315,756	\$1,407,749	\$524,620	
2036	\$1,647,354	\$266,119	\$94,183	\$0	\$2,007,657	\$0	\$94,753	\$1,315,026	\$1,409,779	\$597,878	
2037	\$1,711,318	\$277,562	\$97,009	\$0	\$2,085,889	\$0	\$97,596	\$1,315,409	\$1,413,005	\$672,884	
2038	\$1,777,765	\$289,497	\$99,919	\$0	\$2,167,181	\$0	\$100,524	\$1,314,878	\$1,415,402	\$751,780	
2039	\$1,846,792	\$301,946	\$102,917	\$0	\$2,251,654	\$0	\$103,539	\$1,315,406	\$1,418,945	\$832,710	
2040	\$1,918,499	\$314,930	\$106,004	\$0	\$2,339,433	\$0	\$106,645	\$1,314,963	\$1,421,609	\$917,824	
Totals	\$27,900,974	\$4,356,426	\$1,624,387	\$119,852	\$34,001,639	\$198,201	\$1,634,213	\$25,259,969	\$27,092,382	\$6,909,256	

Attachment 5b: General Fund

	City of Madera Comprehensive Energy Services Program									
				Cash Flov	v Analysis	s - General I	Fund			
Project Co	ost									\$6,898,994
City Conti										\$0
Amount to	be Financed									\$6,898,994
Finance T	erm									20
Annual In	terest Rate									2.77%
Annual So	olar Panel Deg	gradation								0.40%
Annual Es	scalation of Ele	ectricity Cost								4.30%
Annual Es	scalation of O8	&M Cost								3.00%
Fiscal Year	Solar Energy Savings	Energy Efficiency Electricity Savings	Operation & Maintenance Savings	Incentives	Total Program Savings	Measurement & Verification Cost	Operation & Maintenance Cost	Lease Payments	Total Program Costs	Net Savings
2020								\$0		
2021	\$255,943	\$81,073	\$31,917	\$19,975	\$388,909	\$7,111	\$11,584	\$98,503	\$117,198	\$271,711
2022	\$265,881	\$84,560	\$32,875	\$0			\$11,932	\$481,419	\$500,675	-\$117,360
2023	\$276,205	\$88,196	\$33,861	\$0		\$7,544	\$12,290	\$481,371	\$501,204	-\$102,943
2024	\$286,929	\$91,988	\$34,877	\$0	\$413,794	\$7,770	\$12,658	\$481,460	\$501,888	-\$88,095
2025	\$298,070	\$95,944	\$35,923	\$0		\$8,003	\$13,038	\$481,316	\$502,358	-\$72,421
2026	\$309,643	\$100,069	\$37,001	\$0			\$13,429	\$481,300	\$494,730	-\$48,017
2027	\$321,666	\$104,372	\$38,111	\$0			\$13,832	\$481,402	\$495,234	-\$31,085
2028	\$334,156	\$108,860		\$0			\$14,247	\$481,250	\$495,497	-\$13,227
2029	\$347,130	\$113,541	\$40,432	\$0			\$14,675	\$481,567	\$496,241	\$4,862
2030	\$360,609	\$118,423	\$41,644	\$0	\$520,677	\$0	\$15,115	\$481,249	\$496,364	\$24,313
2031	\$374,611	\$123,516	\$42,894	\$0	. ,		\$15,568	\$481,389	\$496,957	\$44,063
2032	\$389,156	\$128,827	\$44,181	\$0	\$562,163	\$0	\$16,035	\$481,606	\$497,642	\$64,522
2033	\$404,266	\$134,366	\$45,506	\$0			\$16,516	\$481,530	\$498,046	\$86,093
2034	\$419,963	\$140,144	\$46,871	\$0	\$606,978	\$0	\$17,012	\$481,520	\$498,532	\$108,447
2035	\$436,269	\$146,170	\$48,277	\$0	\$630,717	\$0	\$17,522	\$481,567	\$499,089	\$131,628
2036	\$453,209	\$152,456	\$49,726	\$0	\$655,390	\$0	\$18,048	\$481,299	\$499,347	\$156,043
2037	\$470,806	\$159,011	\$51,217	\$0	\$681,035	\$0	\$18,589	\$481,440	\$500,029	\$181,006
2038	\$489,086	\$165,849	\$52,754	\$0	\$707,689		\$19,147	\$481,245	\$500,392	\$207,297
2039	\$508,077	\$172,980	\$54,337	\$0			\$19,721	\$481,438	\$501,160	\$234,234
2040	\$527,804	\$180,418	\$55,967	\$0	\$764,189	\$0	\$20,313	\$481,277	\$501,590	\$262,600
Totals	\$7,529,478	\$2,490,764	\$857,622	\$19,975	\$10,897,840	\$37,752	\$311,271	\$9,245,149	\$9,594,172	\$1,303,668

Attachment 5c: Sewer Fund

	City of Madera Comprehensive Energy Services Program									
				Cash Flo	w Analysi	s - Sewer F	und			
Project C	ost									\$4,001,645
City Cont	ribution									\$0
Amount to	be Financed									\$4,001,645
Finance T	erm									20
Annual In	terest Rate									2.77%
Annual So	olar Panel Deg	radation								0.40%
Annual Es	scalation of Ele	ectricity Cost								4.30%
Annual Es	scalation of O8	M Cost								3.00%
Fiscal Year	Solar Energy Savings	Energy Efficiency Electricity Savings	Operation & Maintenance Savings	Incentives	Total Program Savings	Measurement & Verification Cost	Operation & Maintenance Cost	Lease Payments	Total Program Costs	Net Savings
2020								\$0		
2021	\$302,768	\$35,994	\$13,991	\$49,938	\$402,692	\$9,857	\$16,059	\$57,137	\$83,053	\$319,638
2022	\$600,100	\$37,542	\$14,411	\$0	\$652,054	\$10,153	\$16,541	\$279,249	\$305,943	\$346,110
2023	\$623,401	\$39,156	\$14,843	\$0	\$677,401	\$10,458	\$17,037	\$279,221	\$306,716	\$370,685
2024	\$295,517	\$37,698	\$15,289	\$0	\$348,505	\$10,772	\$17,548	\$279,273	\$307,593	\$40,912
2025	\$306,992	\$39,319	\$15,747	\$0	\$362,059	\$11,095	\$18,075	\$279,190	\$308,359	\$53,700
2026	\$318,912	\$41,010	\$16,220	\$0	\$376,142	\$0	\$18,617	\$279,181	\$297,797	\$78,344
2027	\$331,294	\$42,774	\$16,706	\$0	\$390,774	\$0	\$19,175	\$279,240	\$298,415	\$92,360
2028	\$344,158	\$44,613	\$17,208	\$0	\$405,978	\$0	\$19,751	\$279,151	\$298,902	\$107,076
2029	\$357,521	\$46,531	\$17,724	\$0	\$421,776	\$0	\$20,343	\$279,335	\$299,678	\$122,098
2030	\$371,403	\$48,532	\$18,256	\$0	\$438,190	\$0	\$20,953	\$279,151	\$300,104	\$138,086
2031	\$385,823	\$50,619	\$18,803	\$0	\$455,246	\$0	\$21,582	\$279,232	\$300,814	\$154,432
2032	\$400,804	\$52,796	\$19,367	\$0	\$472,967	\$0	\$22,229	\$279,358	\$301,587	\$171,380
2033	\$416,367	\$55,066	\$19,948	\$0	\$491,381	\$0	\$22,896	\$279,313	\$302,210	\$189,171
2034	\$432,533	\$57,434	\$20,547	\$0	\$510,514	\$0	\$23,583	\$279,308	\$302,891	\$207,623
2035	\$449,328	\$59,903	\$21,163	\$0	\$530,394	\$0	\$24,291	\$279,335	\$303,626	\$226,769
2036	\$466,774	\$62,479	\$21,798	\$0	\$551,051	\$0	\$25,019	\$279,180	\$304,199	\$246,852
2037	\$484,898	\$65,166	\$22,452	\$0	\$572,516	\$0	\$25,770	\$279,261	\$305,031	\$267,485
2038	\$503,726	\$67,968	\$23,126	\$0	\$594,819	\$0	\$26,543	\$279,149	\$305,692	\$289,128
2039	\$523,284	\$70,890	\$23,819	\$0	\$617,994	\$0	\$27,339	\$279,261	\$306,600	\$311,394
2040	\$543,603	\$73,939	\$24,534	\$0	\$642,075	\$0	\$28,160	\$279,167	\$307,326	\$334,749
Totals	\$8,459,207	\$1,029,429	\$375,954	\$49,938	\$9,914,528	\$52,335	\$431,511	\$5,362,691	\$5,846,538	\$4,067,991

Attachment 5d: Water Fund

	City of Madera Comprehensive Energy Services Program									
				Cash Flo	w Analysi	is - Water F	und			
Project C	ost									\$7,359,523
City Cont	ribution									\$0
Amount to	be Financed									\$7,359,523
Finance 7	「erm									20
Annual In	terest Rate									2.77%
Annual Se	olar Panel Deg	gradation								0.40%
Annual E	scalation of Ele	ectricity Cost								4.30%
Annual E	scalation of O8	&M Cost								3.00%
Fiscal Year	Solar Energy Savings	Energy Efficiency Electricity Savings	Operation & Maintenance Savings	Incentives	Total Program Savings	Measurement & Verification Cost	Operation & Maintenance Cost	Lease Payments	Total Program Costs	Net Savings
2020								\$0		
2021	\$199,915	\$16,132	\$11,145	\$49,938	\$277,130	\$19,622	\$31,967	\$105,070	\$156,659	\$120,472
2022	\$386,407	\$16,825	\$11,480	\$0	\$414,712	\$20,211	\$32,926	\$513,514	\$566,651	-\$151,938
2023	\$401,410	\$17,549	\$11,824	\$0	\$430,783	\$20,817	\$33,914	\$513,462	\$568,193	-\$137,410
2024	\$416,996	\$18,304	\$12,179	\$0	\$447,479	\$21,442	\$34,931	\$513,557	\$569,930	-\$122,452
2025	\$433,187	\$19,091	\$12,544	\$0	\$464,822	\$22,085	\$35,979	\$513,404	\$571,468	-\$106,646
2026	\$450,007	\$19,912	\$12,921	\$0	\$482,839	\$0	\$37,058	\$513,387	\$550,446	-\$67,606
2027	\$467,480	\$20,768	\$13,308	\$0	\$501,556	\$0	\$38,170	\$513,496	\$551,666	-\$50,110
2028	\$485,631	\$21,661	\$13,707	\$0	\$521,000	\$0	\$39,315	\$513,334	\$552,649	-\$31,649
2029	\$504,487	\$22,592	\$14,119	\$0	\$541,198	\$0	\$40,495	\$513,671	\$554,166	-\$12,968
2030	\$524,076	\$23,564	\$14,542	\$0	\$562,182	\$0	\$41,710	\$513,332	\$555,042	\$7,140
2031	\$544,424	\$24,577	\$14,979	\$0	\$583,980	\$0	\$42,961	\$513,482	\$556,443	\$27,537
2032	\$565,563	\$25,634	\$15,428	\$0	\$606,625	\$0	\$44,250	\$513,713	\$557,963	\$48,662
2033	\$587,523	\$26,736	\$15,891	\$0	\$630,150		\$45,577	\$513,632	\$559,209	\$70,941
2034	\$610,335	\$27,886	\$16,367	\$0	\$654,588	\$0	\$46,945	\$513,621	\$560,566	\$94,023
2035	\$634,034	\$29,085	\$16,858	\$0	\$679,977	\$0	\$48,353	\$513,671	\$562,024	\$117,952
2036	\$658,652	\$30,335	\$17,364	\$0	\$706,351	\$0	\$49,804	\$513,386	\$563,190	\$143,162
2037	\$684,226	\$31,640	\$17,885	\$0	\$733,751	\$0	\$51,298	\$513,536	\$564,833	\$168,917
2038	\$710,793	\$33,000	\$18,422	\$0	\$762,215	\$0	\$52,837	\$513,328	\$566,165	\$196,050
2039	\$738,392	\$34,419	\$18,974	\$0	\$791,785		\$54,422	\$513,534	\$567,956	
2040	\$767,062	\$35,899	\$19,544	\$0	\$822,505	\$0	\$56,054	\$513,362	\$569,416	\$253,089
Totals	\$10,770,601	\$495,606	\$299,482	\$49,938	\$11,615,627	\$104,177	\$858,965	\$9,861,492	\$10,824,634	\$790,993

Attachment 5e: Airport Fund

	City of Madera Comprehensive Energy Services Program										
				Cash Flo	w Analysi	s - Airport F	und				
Project C	ost									\$527,042	
City Cont	ribution									\$0	
Amount to	o be Financed									\$527,042	
Finance T	Гerm									20	
Annual In	terest Rate									2.77%	
Annual Se	olar Panel Deg	radation								0.40%	
Annual E	scalation of Ele	ectricity Cost								4.30%	
Annual E	scalation of O8	kM Cost								3.00%	
Fiscal Year	Solar Energy Savings	Energy Efficiency Electricity Savings	Operation & Maintenance Savings	Incentives	Total Program Savings	Measurement & Verification Cost	Operation & Maintenance Cost	Lease Payments	Total Program Costs	Net Savings	
2020								\$0			
2021	\$38,808	\$5,161	\$2,121	\$0	\$46,091	\$742	\$1,208	\$7,536	\$9,486	\$36,605	
2022	\$40,315	\$5,383	\$2,185	\$0	\$47,883	\$764	\$1,244	\$36,830	\$38,838	\$9,045	
2023	\$41,881	\$5,615	\$2,250	\$0	\$49,746	\$787	\$1,282	\$36,826	\$38,895	\$10,851	
2024	\$43,507	\$5,856	\$2,318	\$0	\$51,681	\$810	\$1,320	\$36,833	\$38,964	\$12,717	
2025	\$45,196	\$6,108	\$2,387	\$0	\$53,691	\$835	\$1,360	\$36,822	\$39,017	\$14,675	
2026	\$46,951	\$6,370		\$0	\$55,780		\$1,401	\$36,821	\$38,221	\$17,559	
2027	\$48,774	\$6,644	\$2,533	\$0	\$57,951	\$0	\$1,443	\$36,829	\$38,271	\$19,680	
2028	\$50,668	\$6,930	\$2,609	\$0	\$60,207	\$0	\$1,486	\$36,817	\$38,303	\$21,904	
2029	\$52,635	\$7,228	\$2,687	\$0	\$62,550	\$0	\$1,531	\$36,841	\$38,372	\$24,179	
2030	\$54,679	\$7,539	\$2,768	\$0	\$64,985	\$0	\$1,576	\$36,817	\$38,393	\$26,592	
2031	\$56,802	\$7,863	\$2,851	\$0	\$67,516	\$0	\$1,624	\$36,828	\$38,451	\$29,064	
2032	\$59,007	\$8,201	\$2,936	\$0	\$70,145	\$0	\$1,672	\$36,844	\$38,517	\$31,628	
2033	\$61,298	\$8,554	\$3,024	\$0	\$72,877	\$0	\$1,723	\$36,838	\$38,561	\$34,316	
2034	\$63,679	\$8,922	\$3,115	\$0	\$75,715	\$0	\$1,774	\$36,838	\$38,612	\$37,103	
2035	\$66,151	\$9,305	\$3,209	\$0	\$78,665	\$0	\$1,828	\$36,841	\$38,669	\$39,996	
2036	\$68,720	\$9,705	\$3,305	\$0	\$81,730		\$1,882	\$36,821	\$38,703	\$43,027	
2037	\$71,388	\$10,123	\$3,404	\$0	\$84,915	\$0	\$1,939	\$36,831	\$38,770	\$46,144	
2038	\$74,160	\$10,558	\$3,506	\$0	\$88,224	\$0	\$1,997	\$36,817	\$38,814	\$49,410	
2039	\$77,039	\$11,012	. ,	\$0	\$91,662		\$2,057	\$36,831	\$38,888	\$52,774	
2040	\$80,030	\$11,486	\$3,720	\$0	\$95,236	\$0	\$2,119	\$36,819	\$38,938	\$56,298	
Totals	\$1,141,688	\$158,564	\$56,998	\$0	\$1,357,250	\$3,937	\$32,465	\$707,279	\$743,681	\$613,568	

	City of Madera Comprehensive Energy Services Program										
			Cash	Flow Ana	lysis - Su	ccessor Age	ency Fund				
Project C	ost									\$61,659	
City Cont	ribution									\$0	
Amount to	o be Financed									\$61,659	
Finance 7										20	
	terest Rate									2.77%	
	olar Panel Deg									0.40%	
	scalation of Ele									4.30%	
Annual E	scalation of O8									3.00%	
Fiscal Year	Solar Energy Savings	Energy Efficiency Electricity Savings	Operation & Maintenance Savings	Incentives	Total Program Savings	Measurement & Verification Cost	Operation & Maintenance Cost	Lease Payments	Total Program Costs	Net Savings	
2020								\$0			
2021	\$0	\$5,926			\$7,204		\$0	\$888	\$888	\$6,316	
2022	\$0	\$6,181	\$1,316	\$0	\$7,497	\$0	\$0	\$4,341	\$4,341	\$3,156	
2023	\$0	\$6,447	\$1,355		\$7,802		\$0	\$4,340	\$4,340		
2024	\$0	\$6,724	\$1,396	\$0	\$8,120	\$0	\$0	\$4,341	\$4,341	\$3,779	
2025	\$0	\$7,013		\$0	\$8,451	\$0	\$0	\$4,340	\$4,340		
2026	\$0	\$7,315		\$0	\$8,796		\$0	\$4,340	\$4,340		
2027	\$0	\$7,629	\$1,526	\$0	\$9,155	\$0	\$0	\$4,341	\$4,341	\$4,814	
2028	\$0	\$7,957	\$1,571	\$0	\$9,528		\$0	\$4,339	\$4,339	\$5,189	
2029	\$0	\$8,299		\$0	\$9,918		\$0	\$4,342	\$4,342	\$5,576	
2030	\$0	\$8,656		\$0	\$10,323		\$0	\$4,339	\$4,339		
2031	\$0	\$9,028	\$1,717	\$0	\$10,745		\$0	\$4,340	\$4,340	\$6,405	
2032	\$0	\$9,417	\$1,769	\$0	\$11,185		\$0	\$4,342	\$4,342	\$6,843	
2033	\$0	\$9,822	\$1,822	\$0	\$11,643		\$0	\$4,342	\$4,342	\$7,301	
2034	\$0	\$10,244			\$12,120			\$4,342			
2035	\$0	\$10,684	. ,	\$0	\$12,617		\$0	\$4,342	\$4,342		
2036	\$0	\$11,144			\$13,134		\$0	\$4,340	\$4,340		
2037	\$0	\$11,623			\$13,673		\$0	\$4,341	\$4,341	\$9,332	
2038	\$0	\$12,123			\$14,235		\$0	\$4,339	\$4,339		
2039	\$0	\$12,644	\$2,175	\$0	\$14,819	-	\$0	\$4,341	\$4,341	\$10,478	
2040	\$0	\$13,188			\$15,428		\$0	\$4,339	\$4,339		
Totals	\$0	\$182,064	\$34,330	\$0	\$216,394	\$0	\$0	\$83,358	\$83,358	\$133,036	